Multi-Range DC Power Supply

PSW Series

USER MANUAL

GW INSTEK PART NO. 82S\W-80400M01

E 1SO-9001 CERTIFIED MANUFACTURER
|

GUWINSTEK



This manual contains proprietary information, which is protected by
copyright. All rights are reserved. No part of this manual may be
photocopied, reproduced or translated to another language without
prior written consent of Good Will company.

The information in this manual was correct at the time of printing.
However, Good Will continues to improve products and reserves the
rights to change specification, equipment, and maintenance
procedures at any time without notice.

Good Will Instrument Co., Ltd.
No. 7-1, Jhongsing Rd., Tucheng Dist., New Taipei City 236, Taiwan.



GUINSTEK SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

Table of Contents

AFETY INSTRUCTIONS ..ottt 5
ETTING STARTED ..coviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie e 9
PSW Series Overview .........ccoocooiiini, 10
AppearancCe....cccocceveeniiiiiiiiiiiiiieeen, 14
Theory of Operation............eeevvevevenennnes 20
PERATION ..ottt e 31
SetUp i, 33
Basic Operation.....ccccecuvveiieiniiiniennnennn. 43
Parallel / Series Operation.......c........... 54
Test SCripts .oveviiiiiii e, 66
ONFIGURATION ..ottt 74
Configuration......ccoeeeeeiiiiiiiiiiinneeeiinnnn, 75
NALOG CONTROL.....cooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii e 88
Analog Remote Control Overview......... 89
Remote Monitoring......cc...cccoeeeennenan. 104
OMMUNICATION INTERFACE .......ocviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiin, 107
Interface Configuration.........cccc........ 108
AINTENANCE ..ottt 112
AQ s 114
PPENDIX ..oiiiiiiiiiiiiiineiicierritiien ettt 116
PSW Default Settings ..........ccccevvvnnnnnn. 116
Error Messages & Messages.............. 118
LCD Display Format.......ccccvvvvveeenennnee 118



GUINSTEK PSW Series User Manual

PSW Specifications ......cccccuvueeiiiieiinnns 119

PSW Dimensions .....ccccceeeuveuniinienennen. 128

Declaration of Conformity.................. 131
NDEX ittt erectreai e renaes 132



GYINSTEK

SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

Safety Symbols

This chapter contains important safety
instructions that you must follow during
operation and storage. Read the following before
any operation to insure your safety and to keep
the instrument in the best possible condition.

These safety symbols may appear in this manual or on the

instrument.

&WARNING
&CAUTION

+ ® = P

Warning: Identifies conditions or practices that
could result in injury or loss of life.

Caution: Identifies conditions or practices that
could result in damage to the PSW or to other
properties.

DANGER High Voltage
Attention Refer to the Manual

Protective Conductor Terminal

Earth (ground) Terminal



GUINSTEK PSW Series User Manual

E Do not dispose electronic equipment as unsorted

municipal waste. Please use a separate collection
facility or contact the supplier from which this
instrument was purchased.

Safety Guidelines

General o Do not place any heavy object on the PSW.

Guideline  Avoid severe impact or rough handling that

& leads to damaging the PSW.
CAUTION
« Do not discharge static electricity to the PSW.

« Use only mating connectors, not bare wires, for
the terminals.

« Do not block the cooling fan opening.
o Do not disassemble the PSW unless you are
qualified.

(Measurement categories) EN 61010-1:2001 specifies the
measurement categories and their requirements as follows. the
PSW falls under category |I.

e Measurement category IV is for measurement performed at the
source of low-voltage installation.

e Measurement category Il is for measurement performed in the
building installation.

e Measurement category Il is for measurement performed on the
circuits directly connected to the low voltage installation.

e Measurement category | is for measurements performed on
circuits not directly connected to Mains.

Power Supply o AC Input voltage range: 85VAC~265VAC

A « Frequency: 47Hz~63Hz
WARNING
o To avoid electrical shock connect the protective

grounding conductor of the AC power cord to
an earth ground.




GUINSTEK SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

Cleaning the PSW « Disconnect the power cord before cleaning.

o Use a soft cloth dampened in a solution of mild
detergent and water. Do not spray any liquid.

o Do not use chemicals containing harsh material
such as benzene, toluene, xylene, and acetone.

Operation o Location: Indoor, no direct sunlight, dust free,
Environment almost non-conductive pollution (Note below)

o Relative Humidity: 20%~ 85%
o Altitude: < 2000m
o Temperature: 0°C to 50°C

(Pollution Degree) EN 61010-1:2001 specifies the pollution degrees
and their requirements as follows. The PSW falls under degree 2.

Pollution refers to “addition of foreign matter, solid, liquid, or
gaseous (ionized gases), that may produce a reduction of dielectric
strength or surface resistivity”.

e Pollution degree 1: No pollution or only dry, non-conductive
pollution occurs. The pollution has no influence.

e Pollution degree 2: Normally only non-conductive pollution
occurs. Occasionally, however, a temporary conductivity caused
by condensation must be expected.

e Pollution degree 3: Conductive pollution occurs, or dry, non-
conductive pollution occurs which becomes conductive due to
condensation which is expected. In such conditions, equipment
is normally protected against exposure to direct sunlight,
precipitation, and full wind pressure, but neither temperature
nor humidity is controlled.

Storage o Location: Indoor
environment o Temperature: -25°C to 70°C

o Relative Humidity: <90%

Disposal Do not dispose this instrument as unsorted
municipal waste. Please use a separate collection

E facility or contact the supplier from which this

— instrument was purchased. Please make sure

discarded electrical waste is properly recycled to
reduce environmental impact.



GUINSTEK PSW Series User Manual

Power cord for the United Kingdom

When using the power supply in the United Kingdom, make sure
the power cord meets the following safety instructions.

NOTE: This lead/appliance must only be wired by competent persons

WARNING: THIS APPLIANCE MUST BE EARTHED
IMPORTANT: The wires in this lead are coloured in accordance with the
following code:

Green/ Yellow: Earth (25
Blue: Neutral .__s’
Brown: Live (Phase)

As the colours of the wires in main leads may not correspond with
the coloured marking identified in your plug/appliance, proceed
as follows:

The wire which is coloured Green & Yellow must be connected to
the Earth terminal marked with either the letter E, the earth symbol
@ or coloured Green/Green & Yellow.

The wire which is coloured Blue must be connected to the terminal
which is marked with the letter N or coloured Blue or Black.

The wire which is coloured Brown must be connected to the
terminal marked with the letter L or P or coloured Brown or Red.

If in doubt, consult the instructions provided with the equipment
or contact the supplier.

This cable/appliance should be protected by a suitably rated and
approved HBC mains fuse: refer to the rating information on the
equipment and/or user instructions for details. As a guide, a cable
of 0.75mm? should be protected by a 3A or 5A fuse. Larger
conductors would normally require 13A types, depending on the
connection method used.

Any exposed wiring from a cable, plug or connection that is
engaged in a live socket is extremely hazardous. If a cable or plug is
deemed hazardous, turn off the mains power and remove the cable,
any fuses and fuse assemblies. All hazardous wiring must be
immediately destroyed and replaced in accordance to the above
standard.



GUINSTEK GETTING STARTED

G ETTING STARTED

This chapter describes the power supply in a
nutshell, including its main features and front /
rear panel introduction. After going through the
overview, please read the theory of operation to
become familiar with the operating modes,
protection modes and other safety considerations.

—

o8]
(HH
io
o

PSW Series OVervieW......coevieeiieieeieii e eeeeeeeeeeaeans 10
SErIES HOCUP ..ot 10
MAIN FEATULES c.vivviiiiecreeteetecte ettt ettt et evesaeeaesteeasebeessesesseesseeseessenns 11
AL CCESSOTIES vvvevrerietiereeeeeeeteeteet et et oottt et eteese s essersetsebesensessese et eesessessessereesenseneas 11
Package CONLENLS.....coiiiiiiiiiiiiii e 13
APPEAraNCE ....iiiiiiiiiii it e e 14
PSW FLONE PANEL c.vnviviivietiieetetcecteeteteeeeeeeteere ettt ve b sr s et ere s sensenees 14
REAT PANEL ..ottt ettt ettt et ettt eae e 17



GYINSTEK

PSW Series User Manual

PSW Series Overview

Series lineup

The PSW series consists of 6 models, divided into 3 different model
types covering 3 power capacities: Type I (360 Watt), Type II (720
Watt) and Type III (1080 Watt).

Model name

Type  Voltage Rating Current Rating Power

PSW 30-36 Type | 0~30V 0~36A 360W
PSW 80-13.5 Type | 0~80V 0~13.5A 360W
PSW 30-72 Type Il 0~30V 0~72A 720W
PSW 80-27 Type Il 0~80V 0~27A 720W
PSW 30-108 Type II1 0~30V 0~108A 1080W
PSW 80-40.5 Type II1 0~80V 0~40.5A 1080W

Apart from the differences in output, each unit differs in size. The
720 and 1080 watt models are larger than the 360 watt models to

accommodate the increase in power.

360 Watt models 720 Watt models

Type |

10

1080 Watt models

Type Il Type Il
T I T J




GUINSTEK GETTING STARTED

Main Features

Performance « High performance/power
o Power efficient switching type power supply
o Low impact on load devices
o Fast transient recovery time of 1ms

« Fast output response time

Features o OVP, OCP and OTP protection
» Adjustable voltage and current slew rates

o User adjustable bleeder control to quickly
dissipate the power after shutdown to safe
levels.

o Extensive remote monitoring and control
options

o Support for serial and parallel connections

» Power on configuration settings.

o Supports test scripts

» Web server monitoring and control

Interface o Ethernet port

« Analog connector for analog voltage and current
monitoring

o USB host and device port

Accessories

Standard Part number Description
Accessories
Region dependant User manual
4323-30600101 Power cord (Type I/11)

n



GYINSTEK

PSW Series User Manual

Optional
Accessories

Download

12

4320-91001101
63SC-XF100201
63SC-XF100301

GTL-123
PSW-004

Part number

GET-001
PSW-001

PSW-002

PSW-003

GRA-410-)
GRA-410-E
GUG-001
GTL-246
57RG-30B00201
Name

psw_cdc.inf

Power cord (Type III)
Output terminal cover: top

Output terminal cover:
bottom

Test leads: 1x red, 1x black

Basic Accessory Kit:

M4 terminal screws and
washers x2, M8 terminal
bolts, nuts and washers x2,
Air filter x1, Analog control
protection dummy x1,
Analog control lock level x1

Description

Extended terminal
Accessory Kit:

Pin contact x10, Socket x1,
Protection cover x1

Simple IDC

Tool i

Contact
Removal Tool

P
Rack mount adapter (JIS)
Rack mount adapter (EIA)
GPIB to USB adapter
USB Cable

Large filter (Type I1/111)
Description

USB driver



GUINSTEK GETTING STARTED

Package Contents
Check the contents before using the PSW.

Opening the box

Contents o Main unit o Power cord x1 (region

(single unit) « Output terminal cover dependent)

(top x1, bottom x1) » Analog control

« Test leads (red x1, protection dummy x1
black x1)  Analog control lock

¢ M4 terminal screws lever x1
and washers x2 o MBS terminal bolts,

e Air filter x1 nuts and washers X2

13



GYINSTEK

PSW Series User Manual

Appearance

PSW Front Panel
PSW 80-27, PSW 30-72 (720W)

\E;.‘E.wﬂﬂg é( Mulf-Range DC Power Supply g V Olt a g e
Display 0 =T knob
cv \ /A
~[EBEEE :\Z
—— [0 (3] (8] (301 (0] W
o " Current
= BEAE || (o
Cover \S no
pane! B & x| Outpu
Test Lock/Local PWR DSPL /key
~
S
Power \\
switch N Function
N - keys

PSW 80-40.5, PSW 30-108 (1080W)

—

\USBA

m port

PSW 80-13.5,
PSW 30-36 (360W)

=

14

U



GUINSTEK GETTING STARTED

Function Keys The Function keys along with the Output key will
light up when a key is active.

Function The Function key is used to
configure the power supply.

B

OVP/OCP Set the over current or over
voltage protection levels.

B

Set Sets the current and voltage limits.

B

Test Used to run customized scripts for
@ testing.
Lock/Local Locks or unlocks the panel keys to

prevent accidentally changing
panel settings.

PWR DSPL Toggles the display from viewing

V/A>V/W>A/W.

Display VSR Voltage Slew Rate
Indicators cv Constant Voltage Mode

RMT Remote Control Mode

ALM Alarm on

DLY Delay Output

Constant Current Mode

ISR Current Slew Rate

15



GUINSTEK PSW Series User Manual

El Il Bl DPower bar
El HI %W Indicates the current power output
as a percentage.

Voltage Knob Voltage Sets the voltage.

Current Knob Current o Sets the current.
Output Output Press to turn on the output. The

Output key will light up when the
output is active.

USB A port for data transfer,

<
loading test scripts etc.

Power Switch Used to turn the power on/ off.
O

USB

16



GUINSTEK GETTING STARTED

Rear Panel
PSW 80-27, PSW 30-72 (720W)

Analog control Sense+ USB B Output
connector terminal port terminal
(+)
Sense-
terminal
Output
terminal
9
Fan
LAN
\
AC Input
PSW 80-40.5, PSW 30-108 (1080W) PSW 80-13.5,

PSW 30-36 (360W)
AC II nput

17



GUINSTEK PSW Series User Manual

Analog Control Standard 26 pin MIL connector
Connector (OMRON XG4 IDC plug).

The analog control connector is
used to monitor current and voltage
output, machine status (OVP, OCP,
OTP etc.), and for analog control of
the current and voltage output.

Use an OMRON XG5 IDC socket as
the mating socket.

Output Terminals  Positive (+) and negative (-) output

terminals.

) Chassis ground

| Sense (-) and Sense (+) terminals.

USB B port The USB B port is used for remote
D control.

Fans Temperature controlled fans

Ethernet Port o The ethernet port is used for remote
control and digital monitoring from
a PC.

Line Voltage Type I: PSW 30-36/80-13.5

Input g U 5 || Type It PSW 30-72/80-27

(Type 1/Typell) « Voltage Input: 100~240 VAC

o Line frequency: 50Hz/60 Hz
(Automatically switchable)

18



GUINSTEK GETTING STARTED

Line Voltage St Type III: PSW 30-108/80-40.5
Input . V_oltage Input: 100~240 VAC
(Type 111) [N D | I— » Line frequency: 50Hz/60 Hz

(Automatically switchable)

19



GUINSTEK PSW Series User Manual

Theory of Operation

The theory of operation chapter describes the basic principles of
operation, protection modes and important considerations that
must be taken into account before use.

Operating Area Description

Description The PSW power supplies are regulated DC
power supplies with a high voltage and current
output. These operate in CC or CV mode
within a wide operating range limited only by
the output power.

The operating area of each power supply is
determined by the rated output power as well
as the voltage and current rating. For example
the operating area and rated power output for
the PSW 30-36 is shown below.

Voltage

30 PSW 30-36 Operating Area

& 360W rated power

10 |

3 6 Current

When the power supply is configured so that
the total output (current x voltage output) is
less than the rated power output, the power
supply functions as a typical constant current,
constant voltage power supply.

If however, the power supply is configured

such that the total output (current x voltage
output) exceeds the rated power output, the

20



GYINSTEK

GETTING STARTED

effective output is actually limited to the power
limit of the unit. In this case the output current
and voltage then depend purely on the load
value.

Below is a comparison of the operating areas of
each power supply.

PSW 80V Series Operating Area

Voltage (V)

45 9.0 135 27 40.5
90 | |
80 * +_ _Y ) A Y 30
) \\ Type |
60 — So | e Type Il
S~_ | ——— Typelll
40 — T~
\ S Y. ==, 26.6
20 — |
|
0 |
I I I I I I I I
0 5 10 15 20 25 30 35 40 45

Current (A)

PSW 30V Series Operating Area

Voltage (V)

12 24 36 72 108
35
20 \ I Y y 30
25 _ o Type |
20 \\\\\ ___. %22 ::I
B Nl T -
10 - L ~~~~~~~~~~~~ L - ‘I< 10
5 |
0 T T I | ! |
0 20 40 60 80 100 120

Current (A)

21



GYINSTEK

PSW Series User Manual

CC and CV Mode

CC and CV mode
Description

22

When the power supply is operating in
constant current mode (CC) a constant current
will be supplied to the load. When in constant
current mode the voltage output can vary,
whilst the current remains constant. When the
load resistance increases to the point where the
current limit (Iser) can no longer be sustained
the power supply switches to CV mode. The
point where the power supply switches modes
is the crossover point.

When the power supply is operating in CV
mode, a constant voltage will be supplied to
the load, whilst the current will vary as the
load varies. At the point that the load
resistance is too low to maintain a constant
voltage, the power supply will switch to CC
mode and maintain the set current limit.

The conditions that determine whether the
power supply operates in CC or CV mode
depends on the set current (Iser), the set voltage
(Vser), the load resistance (Rr) and the critical
resistance (Rc). The critical resistance is
determined by Vser/Iser. The power supply
will operate in CV mode when the load
resistance is greater than the critical resistance.
This means that the voltage output will be
equal to the Vsgr voltage but the current will be
less than Isgr. If the load resistance is reduced
to the point that the current output reaches the
Iser level, the power supply switches to CC
mode.



GUINSTEK GETTING STARTED

Conversely the power supply will operate in
CC mode when the load resistance is less than
the critical resistance. In CC mode the current
output is equal to Iser and the voltage output is
less than Vsgr.

\Y/
cv [Ri-Re
VSET
\Crossover
R>Rc point
CC
R.<R¢
|
ISET

23



GYINSTEK

PSW Series User Manual

Slew Rate

Theory

Bleeder Control

The PSW has selectable slew rates for CC and
CV mode. This gives the PSW power supply
the ability to limit the current/voltage draw of
the power supply. Slew rate settings are
divided into High Speed Priority and Slew
Rate Priority. High Speed Priority mode
disables slew rate settings for CC or CV mode.
Slew Rate Priority mode allows for user
adjustable slew rates for CC or CV mode. The
rising and falling slew rate can be set
independently.

~ |/ S/
/
Slew rate= /}é
Disabled | /' /' Nglew rate =
Enabled

Description

The PSW DC power supplies employ a bleed
resistor in parallel with the output terminals.

&, ®
resistor
S, S,

Bleed resistors are designed to dissipate the
power from the power supply filter capacitors
when power is turned off and the load is
disconnected. Without a bleed resistor, power

24



GUINSTEK GETTING STARTED

may remain charged on the filter capacitors for
some time and be potentially hazardous.

In addition, bleed resistors also allow for
smoother voltage regulation of the power
supply as the bleed resistor acts as a minimum
voltage load.

The bleed resistance can be turned on or off
using the configuration settings.

& By default the bleed resistance is on. For battery

Note charging applications, be sure to turn the bleed
resistance off as the bleed resistor can discharge
the connected battery when the unit is off.

Internal Resistance

Description On the PSW, the internal resistance of the
power supply can be user-defined in software.
(Internal Resistance Setting, page 78). When the
internal resistance is set it can be seen as a
resistance in series with the positive output
terminal. This allows the power supply to
simulate power sources that have internal
resistances such as lead acid batteries.

Internal Unit Model Internal Resistance Range
Resistance Range PSW 30-36 0.000 ~ 0.833Q2

PSW 30-72 0.000 ~ 0.417Q

PSW 30-108 0.000 ~ 0.278Q

PSW 80-13.5 0.000 ~ 5.926Q

PSW 80-27 0.000 ~ 2.963Q

PSW 80-40.5 0.000 ~ 1.975Q

25



GYINSTEK

PSW Series User Manual

Alarms

The PSW power supplies have a number of protection features.
When one of the protection alarms are set, the ALM icon on the
display will be lit. For details on how to set the protection modes,

please see page 43.

Oovp Overvoltage protection (OVP) prevents a high
voltage from damaging the load.

OocCp Overcurrent protection prevents high current
from damaging the load.

oTP Over temperature protection protects the

Power Switch Trip

Alarm output

Considerations

instrument from overheating.

When the Power Switch Trip configuration
setting is enabled, the power supply will
automatically shut down when a protection
setting has been tripped (OCP, OVP, OTP).

Alarms are output via the analog control
connector. The alarm output is an isolated
open-collector photo coupler output.

The following situations should be taken into consideration when
using the power supply.

Inrush current

When the power supply switch is first turned
on, an inrush current is generated. Ensure there
is enough power available for the power
supply when first turned on, especially if a
number of units are turned on at the same
time.

26



GUINSTEK GETTING STARTED

Pulsed or Peaked When the load has current peaks or is pulsed, it

loads is possible for the maximum current to exceed
the mean current value. The PSW power
supply ammeter only indicates mean current
values, which means for pulsed current loads,
the actual current can exceed the indicated
value. For pulsed loads, the current limit must
be increased, or a power supply with a greater
capacity must be chosen. As shown below, a
pulsed load may exceed the current limit and
the indicated current on the power supply
ammeter.

Current limit
level

Measured
Ammeter
current

Reverse Current: When the power supply is connected to a

Regenerative load regenerative load such as a transformer or
inverter, reverse current will feed back to the
power supply. The PSW power supply cannot
absorb reverse current. For loads that create
reverse current, connect a resistor in parallel to
the power supply to bypass the reverse
current. This description only applies when the
bleed resistance is off.

)
PS ]Resistor

Reverse current

27



GUINSTEK PSW Series User Manual

& The current output will decrease by the amount of
Note current absorbed by the resistor.

Ensure the resistor used can withstand the power
capacity of the power supply/load.

Reverse Current: When the power supply is connected to a load
Accumulative such as a battery, reverse current may flow
energy. back to the power supply. To prevent damage

to the power supply, use a reverse-current-
protection diode in series between the power
supply and load.

Diode

& Ensure the reverse withstand voltage of the diode

CAUTION is able to withstand 2 times the rated output
voltage of the power supply and the forward
current capacity can withstand 3 to 10 times the
rated output current of the power supply.

Ensure the diode is able to withstand the heat
generated in the following scenarios.

When the diode is used to limit reverse voltage,
remote sensing cannot be used.

28



GUINSTEK GETTING STARTED

Grounding

The output terminals of the PSW power supplies are isolated with
respect to the protective grounding terminal. The insulation
capacity of the load, the load cables and other connected devices
must be taken into consideration when connected to the protective
ground or when floating.

Floating As the output terminals are floating, the load
and all load cables must have an insulation
capacity that is greater than the isolation
voltage of the power supply.

Analog
connector

Ext-V PSWI '
Ext-R \% ILOad

L )
i

() Insulation capacity > isolation voltage
of power supply

A If the insulation capacity of the load and load
WARNING cables is not greater than the isolation voltage of
the power supply, electric shock may occur.

29



GUINSTEK PSW Series User Manual

Grounded output If the positive or negative terminal is connected

terminal to the protective ground terminal, the
insulation capacity needed for the load and
load cables is greatly reduced. The insulation
capacity only needs to be greater than the
maximum output voltage of the power supply
with respect to ground.

Analog
connector

Ext-V PSWI '
Ext-R \% ILoad

L J
)

(- Insulation capacity > voltage of power
supply with respect to ground

A If using external voltage control, do not ground
CAUTION the external voltage terminal as this will create a
short circuit.

30



GUINSTEK OPERATION

OPERATION

POWeEr UP .o 36
Wire Gauge Considerations........cccveuiiiniiciiiiiisesssessnes 37
Output Terminals

Using the Output Terminal COVET ... 40
Using the Rack Mount Kit........cocooviiiiiiiniiiccccenes 41
How to Use the INStIUMENTt c..cuvivvieeeiiiceecieeeececereee ettt ettt eve e eve e 41
Basic Operation ....c..cccoeiiiiniiiiiiiiiiiici e 43
Setting OVP/OCP LEVELS ....cuvurieriririieiriireireieiiesiseistiseiessessessssesesss e sseseseenees 43
Set to C.V. Mode

Set to C.C. Mode

Display MOdes......ccviiiiiiiiiiiciii e
PANEL LLOCK cuvitiitietietitetcectctectet ettt ettt er e a et et s et ere b bbb essereebeebensennan

REMOTE SEINSE vttt ettt e eae et eere s ereensenes 50

Parallel / Series Operation
Master-Slave Paralle]l OVervIEW......c.vcvivieieeeiceietecteeeeete ettt
Master-Slave Parallel CONNECHON ...viviueiviiriceiieeeceeeteereeteeeeeteete ettt eeeneas
Master-Slave Parallel OPeration........c.ccccuicuriniucunicinicieenicisicieeseaenseeseesseenseaenes
Master-Slave Seties OVEIVIEW .....cvcicrierevereereiriereeeeereereereseeeeeesessenens

Master-Slave Series CONNECHON.....cicrevveviirierierereeereereerereeereereevereseens

Master-Slave Series OPEration ...

TeST SCriPts civniiiiiiiiiiiiiii e
Test Script File FOrmat ...ociiiiiiiiiiicic e
Test SCHPE SELHNGS cvvvvviveiiriiiscisicie it
Setting the Test Function Settings.........cocveeivieiriiieinieininieineinnas

Load Test Script from USB.......ccccviiiiiiiicnicnnicnecrceneeseeeenes

RUN TSt SCLPL. it

Export Test Script to USB ...




GUINSTEK PSW Series User Manual

Delete Test Script

32



GUINSTEK OPERATION

Set Up

Line Voltage Connection — Type IIl Models

Background The Type III (PSW 30-108/PSW 80-40.5) models
use a universal power input that can be used
with 100 and 200 VAC systems. To connect or
replace the power cord (GW Instek part
number: 4320-91001101, use the procedure
below:

A . The following procedure should only be attempted
Warning by competent persons.

Ensure the AC power cord is not connected to
power.

Removal 1. Turn off the power switch.

AN

protective sheath.

3. Remove the 2 screws
holding the power cord
cover and remove.

33



GUINSTEK PSW Series User Manual

1 \ N ;
=
5. Remove the AC power

cord wires. I L.-
e

4. Slide the cover off the AC
terminals.

Installation 1. Connect the AC power O v
cord wires to the ACinput | |— /|-
terminals. @ %% @%
o White/Blue - Neutral E:E:E
(N)

e Green/Green-
yellow>GND ()

o Black/Brown = Line
L

g o
> =
o) g
Z

2. Set the cover back over the
AC terminals.

3. Re-install the power cord
cover.

4. Screw the power cord

34



GUINSTEK OPERATION

Filter Installation

Background The PSW has a small filter (GW Instek part
number, 57RG-30B00101) that must first be
inserted under the control panel before
operation. The small filter must be inserted for
all model types (Type I/11/11).

Steps 1. Insert the small filter
in the open area
under the control
panel.

Type Il shown as an
example

2. The unit is now ready to power up.

35



GYINSTEK

Power Up

PSW Series User Manual

Steps

. Type I or II: Connect the
power cord to the rear @
panel socket.

Type III: Connect the Page 33
power cord to the
universal power input.

. Press the POWER key. If used for the first time,

the default settings will appear on the display,
otherwise The PSW recovers the state right
before the power was last turned OFF.

For default configuration settings, see page 116.

{ ~

c3

c

O

~

C3
CJ

& CAUTION

36

The power supply takes around 8 seconds to fully
turn on and shutdown.

Do not turn the power on and off quickly. Please
wait for the display to fully turn off.



GUINSTEK OPERATION

Wire Gauge Considerations

Background Before connecting the output terminals to a
load, the wire gauge of the cables should be
considered.

It is essential that the current capacity of the
load cables is adequate. The rating of the cables
must equal or exceed the maximum current
rated output of the instrument.

Recommended Wire Gauge Maximum Current
wire gauge 20 2.5A

18 4A

16 6A

14 10A

12 16A

10 21A

8 36A

6 61A

4 97A

37



GYINSTEK

PSW Series User Manual

Output Terminals

Background

Before connecting the output terminals to the
load, first consider whether voltage sense will
be used, the gauge of the cable wiring and the
withstand voltage of the cables and load.

The output terminals can be connected to load
cables using M4 sized screws or M8 sized bolts.

&\X/ARNING

Dangerous voltages. Ensure that the power to the
instrument is disabled before handling the power
supply output terminals. Failing to do so may lead
to electric shock.

4.

38

Turn the power switch off. |
AN

Remove the output terminal cover. Page 40

If necessary, screw the chassis Page 29
ground terminal to either the

positive or negative terminal. See

the grounding chapter for details.

Ground

Sensejning plates

Choose a suitable wire gauge for ~ Page 37
the load cables.



GYINSTEK

OPERATION

5. Choose a suitable crimp for the terminals.

6. If using voltage sense, remove the Page 50
sense terminal joining plates and
connect sensing wires to the
load(s).

7. Connect the positive load cable to the positive
output terminal and the negative cable to the
negative output terminal.

8. Reattach the output terminal Page 40
cover.
Connection Using M4 screws Using M8 bolts
without sense Negative j Negative =

wiring

Connection with
sense wiring

potential

Positive Positive
potential potential

Using M4 screws Using M8 bolts

Sense - Sense -

Sense +

39



GUINSTEK PSW Series User Manual

Using the Output Terminal Cover

Background 1. Line-up the bottom cover with the notch in the
output terminals.

2. Place the top terminal cover over the bottom
cover.

[ =

| ——— T

3. Use your thumb to slide the terminal covers
shut, as shown in the diagram below.

4. The top and bottom cover should be flush, as
shown in the diagram.

40



GUINSTEK OPERATION

Removal Reverse the procedure to remove the terminal
covers.

Using the Rack Mount Kit

Background The PSW series has an optional Rack Mount
Kit (GW Instek part number: [JIS] GRA-410-],
[EIA] GRA-410-E[EIA]) that can be used to
hold 6x PSW Type I models, 3x Type Il models,
2x Type III models or a combination of all
models (1x Type I, 1x Type II and 1x Type III).

Rack mount Type | Type Il Type IlI
diagram \ \ \
( (

e
0
i
i
[ ]
0
0
H
(]
[l
(T
(1]
@

How to Use the Instrument

Background The PSW power supplies use a novel method
of configuring parameter values only using the
voltage or current knobs. The knobs are used to
quickly edit parameter values at 0.01, 0.1 or 1
unit steps at a time.

When the user manual says to set a value or
parameter, use the steps below.

Example Use the voltage knob to set a voltage of 10.05
volts.

41



GUINSTEK PSW Series User Manual

1. Repeatedly press the voltage knob Tage>
unicil the last digit is highlighted. I-
Th.1s w1.11 allow the voltage to be ‘!—
edited in 0.01 volt steps. S

2. Turn the voltage knob till 0.05 "vm?@\
volts is shown. @

117 7M1 C
[y oo iy
—
1077 1M
LA LA

3. Repeatedly press the voltage knob until the
first digit is highlighted. This will allow the
voltage to be edited in 1 volt steps.

4. Turn the voltage knob until 10.05 is shown.

Tac 1M C
L v [ N e
—
177 10
LS A L) A
& N Notice the Set key becomes illuminated when
ote

setting the current or voltage.

If the voltage or current knobs are unresponsive,
press the Set key first.

42



GUINSTEK OPERATION

Basic Operation

This section describes the basic operations required to operate the
power supply.

o Setting OVP/OCP — from page 43
o C.V.mode — from page 45

« C.C. mode — from page 47

« Display modes — page 49

o Panel lock — page 50

« Remote sensing — from page 50

Before operating the power supply, please see the Getting Started
chapter, page 9.

Setting OVP/OCP Levels

The OVP and OCP levels have a selectable
range of 10% to 110% of the rated output
voltage/ current of the power supply. The OVP
and OCP level is set to 110% by default. When
one of the protection measures are on, ALM is
shown on the panel display.

J

[
L

c
]

-
-
-
<

(]
C
C

By default, the power switch will turn off when
any of the protection levels are tripped.

Before setting the OVP or OCP level:
o Ensure the load is not connected.
o Ensure the output is set to off.

43



GUINSTEK PSW Series User Manual

1. Press the OVP/OCP key. The OVP/OCP
OVP/OCP key lights up. @

2. The OVP setting will be displayed on the top
and the OCP setting will be displayed on the
bottom.

OVP Setting

OCP Setting

OVP Level 3. Use the voltage knob to set the Voltage
OVP level.

Range 10%~110% of rated
output voltage.

OCP Level 4. Use the current knob to set the Current @
OCP level.

Range 10%~110% of rated
output current.

5. Press OVP/OCP again to exit. The 0ovP/OCP
OVP/OCP indicator will turn off. @

Power switch trip 6. Set F-95 (Power switch trip) to 1 (to Page 86
disable the power switch trip) or to
0 (to enable the power switch trip)
and save.

F-95 1 (Disable) or 0 (Enable)

44



GUINSTEK OPERATION

Set to C.V. Mode

When setting the power supply to constant voltage mode, a current
limit must also be set to determine the crossover point. When the
current exceeds the crossover point, the mode switches to C.C.
mode. For details about C.V. operation, see page 20. C.C. and C.V.
mode have two selectable slew rates: High Speed Priority and Slew
Rate Priority. High Speed Priority will use the fastest slew rate for
the instrument while Slew Rate Priority will use a user-configured
slew rate.

Background Before setting the power supply to C.V. mode,
ensure:
o The output is off.
o Theload is connected.

Steps 1. Press the Function key. The Function
Function key will light up. @
2. Set F-03 (V-I Mode Slew Rate Page 84

Select) to 0 (CV High Speed
Priority) or 2 (CV Slew Rate
Priority) and save.

F-03 0 = CV High Speed Priority
2 = CV Slew Rate Priority

3. If CV slew rate priority was chosen Page 84
as the operating mode, set F-04
(Rising Voltage Slew Rate) and the
F-05 (Falling Voltage Slew Rate)

and save.
F-04 0.1V/s~60V /s (PSW 30-XX)
F-05 0.1V/s~160V /s (PSW 80-XX)

45



GYINSTEK

PSW Series User Manual

. Use the Current knob to set the Current

current limit (crossover point).

. Use the Voltage knob to set the Voltage O

voltage.

& Note

Notice the Set key becomes illuminated when
setting the current or voltage. If the voltage or
current knobs are unresponsive, press the Set key
first.

. Press the Output key. The Output Output

key becomes illuminated.

CV and the Power Bar
v will become illuminated

BN (0] w0 (o] (o0 ww)) (top left & center)

10107
LA

& Note

46

Only the voltage level can be altered when the
output is on. The current level can only be changed
by pressing the Set key.



GUINSTEK OPERATION

Set to C.C. Mode

When setting the power supply to constant current mode, a voltage
limit must also be set to determine the crossover point. When the
voltage exceeds the crossover point, the mode switches to C.V.
mode. For details about C.C. operation, see page 20. C.C. and C.V.
mode have two selectable slew rates: High Speed Priority and Slew
Rate Priority. High Speed Priority will use the fastest slew rate for
the instrument while Slew Rate Priority will use a user-configured
slew rate.

Background Before setting the power supply to
C.C. mode, ensure:
o The output is off.
o The load is connected.

Steps 1. Press the Function key. The Function
Function key will light up. @
2. Set F-03 (V-I Mode Slew Rate Page 84

Select) to 1 (CC High Speed
Priority) or 3 (CC Slew Rate
Priority) and save.

F-03 1 = CC High Speed Priority
3 = CC Slew Rate Priority

3. If CC Slew Rate Priority was Page 84
chosen as the operating mode, set
F-06 (Rising Current Slew Rate)
and F-07 (Falling Current Slew
Rate) and save.

47



GYINSTEK

PSW Series User Manual

F-06 0.01A/s~72.00A/s
F-07 0.01A/s~144.0A/s
0.01A/s~216.0A/s
0.01A/s~27.00A/s
0.01A/s~54.00A/s
0.01A/s~81.00A/s

PSW 30-36)
PSW 30-72)
PSW 30-108)
PSW 80-13.5)
PSW 80-27)
PSW 80-40.5)

P

. Use the Voltage knob to set the Voliage

voltage limit (crossover point).

. Use the Current knob to set the Current o

current.

& Note

Notice the Set key becomes illuminated when
setting the current or voltage. If the voltage or
current knobs are unresponsive, press the Set key
first.

. Press the Output key. The Output Output

key becomes illuminated.

CC and the Power Bar
will become illuminated
(bottom left & center)

— M0
q_-l. ooy

mmmm%wj

& Note

48

Only the current level can be altered when the
output is on. The voltage level can only be changed
by pressing the Set key.



GUINSTEK OPERATION

Display Modes

The PSW power supplies allow you to view the output in three
different modes: voltage and current, voltage and power or current
and power.

1. Press the PWR/DSPL key. The PWR DSPL

PWR DSPL key lights up. @

2. The display changes to voltage and power
(V/W).

3. To switch between displaying A/W and V/W,
simply press the corresponding voltage or
current knob.

For example: when in A/W mode, press the
voltage knob to display V/W. Conversely
when in V/W mode, press the current knob to

display A/W.
RS
COn Vogge Crmw
YR 000
C v x
500" Sugent, (00 .

o When V/W is displayed, the voltage knob
can still be used to change the voltage level.

o When A/W is displayed, the current knob
can still be used to change the current level.

Exit Press the PWR/DSPL key again to PWR DSPL

return to normal display mode. @
The PWR DSPL light will turn off.

49



GUINSTEK PSW Series User Manual

Panel Lock

The panel lock feature prevents settings from being changed
accidentally. When activated, the Lock/Local key will become
illuminated and all keys and knobs except the Lock/Local key and
Output key (if active) will be disabled.

If the instrument is remotely controlled via the USB/LAN interface,
the panel lock is automatically enabled.

Activate the panel ~ Press the Lock/Local key to active  Lock/Local

lock the panel lock. The key will @
become illuminated.

Disable the panel Hold the Lock/Local key for ~3 Lock/Local

lock seconds to disable the panel lock. @
The Lock/Local light turns off.

Remote Sense

Remote sense is used to compensate for the voltage drop seen
across load cables due to the resistance inherent in the load cables.
The remote sense terminals are connected to the load terminals to
determine the voltage drop across the load cables.

Remote sense can compensate up to 0.6 volts (compensation
voltage). Load cables should be chosen with a voltage drop less
than the compensation voltage.

50



GYINSTEK

OPERATION

&WARNING

Ensure the output is off before connecting any
sense cables.

Use sense cables with a voltage rating exceeding
the isolation voltage of the power supply.

Never connect sensing cables when the output is
on. Electric shock or damage to the power supply
could result.

A Note

Be sure to remove the Sense joining plates so the
units are not using local sensing.

Single Load

1.

Connect the Sense+ terminal to the positive
potential of the load. Connect the Sense-
terminal to the negative potential of the load.

Load Page 38

2. Operate the instrument as normal. Page 43

See the Basic Operation chapter for
details.

51



GYINSTEK

PSW Series User Manual

Parallel PSW
Units

1. Connect the Sense+ terminals to the positive
potential of the load. Connect the Sense-
terminals to the negative potential of the load.

PSW #1 Load Page 38

2. Operate the instrument as normal. Page 55
See the Parallel Operation chapter
for details.

Serial PSW Units

52

1. a. Connect the 1st Sense+ terminal to the
positive potential of the load.

b. Connect the 1st Sense- terminal to the
positive output terminal of the second PSW
unit.

c. Connect the 2nd Sense+ terminal to the
positive terminal of the second PSW unit.

d. Connect the 2nd Sense- terminal to negative
terminal of the load.



GUINSTEK OPERATION

Page 38

2. Operate the instrument as normal. Page 61
See the Serial Operation chapter
for details.

Wire Shielding To help to minimize the oscillation due to the
and Load line inductance and capacitance of the load cables,
impedance use an electrolytic capacitor in parallel with the

load terminals.

To minimize the effect of load line impedance

use twisted wire pairing.
Capacitor

Twisted pair

53



GUINSTEK PSW Series User Manual

Parallel / Series Operation

This section describes the basic operations required to operate the
power supply in series or parallel. Operating the PSW series in
parallel increases the total power output of the power supply units.
When used in series, the total output voltage of the power supplies
can be increased.

The number of the power supplies that can be connected in series
or parallel depends on the model and the mode:

o Series Mode: 2 units maximum

o Parallel Mode: 3 units maximum

To use the power supplies in series or parallel, units must be used
in a Master-Slave configuration. In the master-slave configuration a
“master” power supply controls any other connected “slave”
power supplies.

¢ Master-Slave Parallel overview — from page 55
o Parallel connection — from page 56

« Parallel operation — from page 59

o Master-Slave Series overview — page 61
 Series connection — page 62

« Series operation — from page 64

Before operating the power supply, please see the Getting Started
chapter, page 9.

54



GUINSTEK OPERATION

Master-Slave Parallel Overview

Description When connecting the PSW power supplies in
parallel, up to 3 units can be used in parallel
and all units must be of the same model.

When the units are used in parallel, a number
of precautions and limitations apply. Please
read this overview before operating the power
supplies in parallel.

Limitations Display
¢ Only the master unit will display the voltage
and current.

ovPp/ OCP

¢ The master unit can shut down slave units
when OVP/OCP is tripped on the master
unit (if the slave connector is wired for shut
down on alarm).

e OVP/OCP can be independently tripped on
each slave unit, however the shutdown of
the power or output of the unit is disabled.
Only the alarm will be enabled.

Remote monitoring

o Voltage monitoring (VMON) and current
monitoring (IMON) are only supported on
the master unit.

Remote Sense
o Please see the remote sense chapter for
details, page 50.

Voltage controlled remote control
¢ Voltage controlled remote control can only
be used with the master unit.

55



GYINSTEK

PSW Series User Manual

Model Single unit 2 units 3 units
Output Voltage/ PSW 30-36 30V 30V 30V
Output Current 36A 72A 108A
PSW 80-13.5 80V 30V 30V
13.5A 27A 40.5A
PSW30-72 30V 30V 30V
72A 144A 216A
PSW 80-27 80V 30V 80V
27A 54A 81A
PSW 30-108 30V 30V 30V
108A 216A 324A
PSW 80-40.5 80V 30V 80V
40.5A 81A 121.5A

Master-Slave Parallel Connection

Master-Slave
Connector

The Analog Control Connector is used for both
serial and parallel connections. The way the

connector is configured determines the
behavior of the master and slave units. For the
complete connector pin assignment, see page

89.

Analog Connector
Connection

To operate the power supplies in parallel,
connect the analog connectors on the master

and slave units as shown in the diagrams

below.

56



GUINSTEK OPERATION

Master with 2 slave units:

|
BT 7015 h

5031 7 17]

CEEEEC A gEaEaE e e EJEaEaE S e
D’DD”DDDD\I#H D’DDD’DDDDD#H D’DDD)DDDﬁD#‘
|20 iz ba Fo N2 26p4 0 P2 B

| | I 1 |

Master unit Slave Unit 1 Slave Unit 2
nfimon  — e — ] CURRENT SHARE CURRENT SHARE
21 | outPuTONSTATUS  — — — — — —| OUT ON/OFF CONT OUT ON/OFF CONT
— — 1720 | A sTaTUS SHUTDOWN SHUTDOWN
: = Z STATUS COM STATUS COM STATUS COM
I 1 | 15 | Feebeack FEEDBACK FEEDBACK
I 1 [74 | CURRENTSUM2  —— — — — — m e e CURRENT SUM OUT
! 1 1557 current_sum CURRENT SUM OUT
L -:- z SHUTDOWN ALMSTATUS ~ —— — —— ALM STATUS
L+ 2 |pcom
[ 26 | perectour DETECT IN
o DETECT OUT DETECT IN
DETECTIN ~ —mm —m —m e e e e DETECT OUT

Master with 1 slave unit:

503011
NoCooo
’DDD)DDDD
2

B

Master unit Slave Unit 1

[ ] imon CURRENT SHARE

|21 | outeuT ON sTATUS OUT ON/OFF CONT
- E ALM STATUS SHUTDOWN
| 17 | STATUS COM STATUS COM
I 1[5 | FeebBack FEEDBACK
I 1 1357 current_sum_t CURRENT SUM OUT
L -:- —z SHUTDOWN ALM STATUS

L+ 2 [Dcom
[ 26 | petectour DETECT IN
[ 23 | oemectin DETECT OUT

57



GYINSTEK

Parallel Output

PSW Series User Manual

Master

Connection unit
S
Slave
unit 1 Load
Slave
unit 2
Steps . Ensure the power is off on all power supplies.

. Choose a master and a slave unit(s).

. Connect the analog connectors for the master

and slave unit as shown above.

. Remove the Output Terminal Page 40

covers and the protection dummy
plug from the analog control
connector.

. Connect the master and slave unit in parallel as

shown above.

. Reattach the terminal covers. Page 40

& Note

58

Ensure the load cables have sufficient Page 37
current capacity.

Re-attach the Protection dummy plug when not in
use.



GUINSTEK OPERATION

Master-Slave Parallel Operation

Master-Slave Before using the power supplies in parallel, the
Configuration master and slave units need to be configured.
1. Configure the OVP and OCP Page 43

settings for the master unit.

2. For each unit, hold the Function
key while turning the power on to
enter the power on configuration
settings.

3. Configure F-93 (Master/Slave) Page 86
setting for each master/slave unit.

Unit F-93
Master (with 1 slave in parallel) 1
Master (with 2 slaves in parallel) 2
Slave unit (parallel slave) 3

4. Cycle the power on the units (reset the power).

& Configuration settings can be checked for both the
Note master and slave units by pressing the Function
key and checking F-93.

Only the Master OVP and OCP level is used for
over voltage and current protection. Slave OVP and

OCP level is disregarded.

OTP works independently for each unit.

59



GYINSTEK

PSW Series User Manual

Master-Slave
Operation

Only operate the power supplies in parallel if
the units are configured correctly.

. Turn on the master and slave units. The slave

unit(s) will show a blank display.

Master unit Slave units
[y ]
In N n] _— - - -
o

. Operation of all units is controlled Page 43.

via the master unit. Operation of
the master unit is the same as for a
single unit. See the Basic Operation
chapter.

Press the Output key to begin. Output

& Caution

Only operate the power supplies in parallel if using
units of the same model number.

Only a maximum of 3 units can be used in parallel.

& Note

60

The panel controls are disabled on slave units,
including the output key. On slave units only the
Function key can be used to view the current
settings.



GYINSTEK

OPERATION

Master-Slave Series Overview

Background

When connecting PSW power supplies in
series, up to 2 units can be used in series and all
units must be of the same model.

When the units are used in series, a number of
precautions and limitations apply. Please read
this overview before operating the power
supplies in series.

Limitations

Display

¢ Only the master unit will display the
current.

o Master and slave units display the voltage.
The total voltage is the sum of the units.

OVP/OCP

o The master unit can shut down the slave
unit when OVP/OCP is tripped on the
master unit (if the slave connector is wired
for shut down on alarm).

o OVP and OCP level is determined by the
master OVP and OCP level. The OVP and
OCP level on the slave unit is ignored.

Remote monitoring

o Voltage monitoring (VMON) and current
monitoring (IMON) are only supported on
the master unit.

Remote Sense

o DPlease see the remote sense chapter for
details, page 50.

61



GYINSTEK

PSW Series User Manual

Voltage controlled remote control

» Voltage controlled remote control can only
be used with the master unit.

Output Voltage/
Output Current

Model Single unit 2 units
PSW 30-36 30V 60V
36A 36A
PSW 80-13.5 80V 160V
13.5 13.5A
PSW 30-72 30V 60V
72A 72A
PSW 80-27 80V 160V
27A 27A
PSW 30-108 30V 60V
108A 108A
PSW 80-40.5 80V 160V
40.5A 40.5A

Master-Slave Series Connection

Master-Slave
Connector

The Analog Control Connector is used for both
serial and parallel connections. The way the
connector is configured determines the
behavior of the master and slave units. For the
connector pin assignment, see page 89.

Analog Connector
Connection

62

To operate the power supplies in series, connect
the analog connectors on the master and slave
unit as shown in the diagram below.



GUINSTEK OPERATION

7] B g
DDDDDDDL- DoowWoooooaog
omoooo AmOmOOOmDOO000

16 Fz [26124 }20 h2

oo
= =

o

B

Master unit Slave Unit 1
AcoM === =] SER SLVIN
OUTPUTONSTATUS ~ — — — — — —| OUT OFF/ON CONT
ALMSTATUS ~ —— — — — — SHUTDOWN
STATUSCOM ~ — — — — — —
SHUTDOWN ~ —— — — — —

Series Output

Connection @ b = + Oradl +
D S o) D O e
L ¢ s U+ @ |I| s U+
I
D Load @
Master unit @ Slave unit
Steps 1. Ensure the power is off on both power supplies.

2. Choose a master and slave unit.

3. Connect the analog connectors for the master
and slave unit as shown above.

4. Remove the output terminal cover Page 40
and the protection dummy plug

from the analog control connector.

5. Connect the master and slave unit in series as
shown above.

6. Reattach the terminal cover. Page 40

63



GUINSTEK PSW Series User Manual

& Ensure load cables have sufficient Page 37
Note current capacity.

Re-attach the protection dummy plug when not in
use.

Master-Slave Series Operation

Master-Slave Before using the power supplies in series, the
Configuration master and slave units need to be configured.
1. Configure the OVP and OCP Page 43

settings for the master unit.

2. For each unit, hold the Function
key while turning the power on to
enter the power on configuration
settings.

3. Configure F-93 (Master/Slave) Page 86
setting for each master/slave unit.

Unit F-93
Master (local or series operation) 0
Slave unit (series) 4

4. Cycle the power on the units (reset the power).

& Configuration settings can be checked for both the

Note master and slave units by pressing the Function
key.

Master-Slave Only operate the power supplies in series if the

Operation units are configured correctly.

64



GYINSTEK

OPERATION

. Turn on the master and slave unit. The slave

unit will only show the voltage.

Master unit Slave units
100 M 1M
[ SO v

1077 M
000 00 A

:

. Operation of all units is controlled Page 43

via the master unit. Operation of
the master unit is the same as for a
single unit. Please see the basic
operation chapter for details.

. Press the Output key to begin. Output

&CAUTION

Only operate the power supplies in series if using
units of the same model number.

Only a maximum of 2 units can be used in series.

A Note

The panel controls are disabled on slave units,
including the output key.

65



GUINSTEK PSW Series User Manual

Test Scripts

This section describes how to use the Test function to run, load and
save test scripts for automated testing. The Test function is useful if
you want to perform a number of tests automatically. The PSW test
function can store ten test scripts in memory.

Each test script is programmed in a scripting language. For more
information on how to create Test Scripts, please see the
programming manual.

o Test script file structure — from page 67
o Load Test Script — from page 69

e Run Test Script — from page 70

o Export Test Script — from page 71

» Remove Test Script — from page 72

66



GUINSTEK OPERATION

Test Script File Format

Description The test files are saved in *.tst file format.

Each file is saved as tXXX.tst, where XXX is the
save file number 001~010.

Test Script Settings

Test Run Runs the chosen test script from the internal
memory. A script must first be loaded into the
internal memory before it can be run. See the
test function Test Save, below.

The script will run as soon as the test function is

started.
T-01 1~10
Test Load Loads a test script from the USB drive to the

designated save slot in memory. A script must
first be loaded into internal memory before it
can be run.

T-02 1~10 (USB->PSW)

Test Export Exports a script from the designated memory
save slot to the USB drive.
T-03 1~10 (PSW->USB)

Test Remove Deletes the chosen test file from the PSW
internal memory.
T-04 1~10

67



GYINSTEK

PSW Series User Manual

Setting the Test Function Settings

Steps

. Rotate the voltage knob to change

The test script settings (T-01~T-04) are set with
the Test key.

. Press the Test key. The Test key Test

will light up. @

. The display will show T-01 on the top and the

memory no. for T-01 on the bottom.

7 1| — Test Setting
oo

Memory
] |
] number

‘ Voltage \
O]

the T setting (Test setting).
Test Run T-01
Test Load T-02
Test Export  T-03
Test Remove T-04

. Rotate the current knob to choose a 47,

Current

memory number.

Range 1~10

. Press the Voltage knob to complete ==

the setting. Voltage

E

——

68



GUINSTEK OPERATION

Exit Press the Test key again to exit the Test
Test settings. The Test key light @
will turn off.

Load Test Script from USB

Overview Before a test script can be run, it must first be
loaded into a one of the 10 memory save slots.
Before loading a test script into memory:

o Ensure the script file is placed in the root
directory.

o Ensure the file name number corresponds to
the memory number that you wish to save
to.

For example: A test file named t001.tst can
only be saved to memory number 01, t002.tst
can only be saved to memory number 02,
and so on.

Steps 1. Insert a USB flash drive into the L
front panel USB-A slot. Ensure the
flash drive contains a test script in @
the root directory.

2. Turn on the power. MS (Mass Storage) will be

displayed on the screen after a few seconds if
the USB drive is recognized.

m5

o m

69



GYINSTEK

PSW Series User Manual

& Note

If the USB drive is not recognized, check to see
that the function settings for F-20 =1 (page 80). If
not, reinsert the USB flash drive.

. Configure T-02 (Test Load) to 1~10 Page 68

(save memory slot)

T-02 range 1~10 (t001 ~t010)

. The script will now be available in the memory

slot the script was saved to.

& Note

Run Test Script

Error messages: If you load a file that is not
present on the USB drive “Err 002" will be
displayed on the display.

gy

Overview

A test script can be run from one of ten memory
slots.

70

. Before a test script can be run, it Page 69

must first be loaded into one of the
10 memory save slots.

. Configure T-01 (Run Test) to 1~10 Page 68

(save memory slot)

T-01 range 1~10

. The test script will automatically start to run.



GUINSTEK OPERATION

A Error messages: If you try to run a test script from
Note an empty memory location “Err 003” will be
displayed on the display.

1 171
[

A

& When a script starts to run, there is no way to abort
Note the script. Pressing the Output key has no effect. If
you wish to stop a test early, turn the power off.

Export Test Script to USB

Overview The Export Test function saves a test file to the
root directory of a USB flash drive.

« Files will be saved as tXXX.tst where XXX is
the memory number 001~010 from which
the test script was exported from.

« Files of the same name on the USB flash
drive will be written over.

Steps 1. Insert a USB flash drive into the -~z
front panel USB-A slot.

2. Turn on the power. MS (Mass Storage) will be
displayed on the screen after a few seconds if
the USB drive is recognized.

n



GUINSTEK PSW Series User Manual

& If the USB drive is not recognized, check to see
Note that the function settings for F-20 = 1 (page 80). If
not, reinsert the USB flash drive.

3. Configure T-03 (Test Export) to Page 68
0~10 (save memory slot)

T-03 range 1~10

4. The script will now be copied to the USB flash
drive.

& Error messages: If you try to export a test script
Note from an empty memory location “Err 003" will be
displayed on the display.

E o
o3
Delete Test Script
Overview The Remove Test function will delete a test

script from the internal memory.

1. Select T-04 (Test Remove) and Page 68
choose which test script to remove
from the internal memory.

T-04 range 1~10

2. The test script will be removed from the
internal memory.

72



GUINSTEK OPERATION

A Error messages: If you try to remove a test script
Note from an empty memory location “Err 003” will be
displayed on the display.

(]
2
Ly

73



GUINSTEK PSW Series User Manual

CON FIGURATION

Configuration .....couueeeeiieiiiieiiiiiieee e 75
Configuration TaDLe ........coviuiiiiciiciicc e 75
Normal Function SEttiNgs .......ccveuriiiriniecirieiiiiniceisieeecieesiecsisesssee s 78
USB/GPIB SELUNES ..cvrverieriimiiiiieeisciecieiessiasissse s s sssesssssssssesssessssnsns 80
LAN Settings .

Power On Configuration SEttings .........ccvevriininiiiiiiniiieeeens 83
CAlIDIALION .ottt eecnes 84

74



GUINSTEK CONFIGURATION

Configuration

Configuration of the PSW power supplies is divided into five
different configuration settings: Normal Function, USB/GPIB, LAN,
Power ON Configuration and Calibration Settings. Power ON
Configuration differs from the other settings in that the settings
used with Power ON Configuration settings can only be set during
power up. The other configuration settings can be changed when
the unit is already on. This prevents some important configuration
parameters from being changed inadvertently. Power On
Configuration settings are numbered F-90 to F-95 and the other
configuration settings are numbers F-00 to F-61.

Configuration Table

Please use the configuration settings listed below when applying
the configuration settings.

Normal Function
Settings Setting  Setting Range

Output ON delay time  F-01 0.00s~99.99s

Output OFF delay time  F-02 0.00s~99.99s

0 = CV high speed priority
1 = CC high speed priority
2 = CV slew rate priority
3 = CC slew rate priority

V-l mode slew rate select F-03

0.01V/s~60.00V/s (PSW 30-XX)

Rising voltage slew rate  F-04 0.1V/5~160.0V/s (PSW 80-XX)

0.01V/s~60.00V/s (PSW 30-XX)

Falling voltage slew rate  F-05 0.1V/5~160.0V/s (PSW 80-XX)

0.01A/s~72.00A/s (PSW 30-36)
0.1A/s~144.0A/s (PSW 30-72)
0.1A/s~216.0A/s (PSW 30-108)
0.01A/s~27.00A/s (PSW 80-13.5)
0.01A/s~54.00A/s (PSW 80-27)
0.01A/s~81.00A/s (PSW 80-40.5)

Rising current slew rate  F-06

75



GUINSTEK PSW Series User Manual

0.01A/s~72.00A/s (PSW 30-36)
0.1A/s~144.0A/s (PSW 30-72)
0.1A/s~216.0A/s (PSW 30-108)
0.01A/s~27.00A/s (PSW 80-13.5)
0.01A/s~54.00A/s (PSW 80-27)
0.01A/s~81.00A/s (PSW 80-40.5)

Falling current slew rate  F-07

0.000Q~0.833Q (PSW 30-36)

0.0000Q~0.417Q (PSW 30-72)
Internal resistance F.08 0.000Q~0.278Q (PSW 30-108)
setting 0.000Q-5.926Q (PSW 80-13.5)

0.0000~2.963Q (PSW 80-27)

0.000Q~1.975Q (PSW 80-40.5)

Bleeder circuit control F-09 0=OFF, 1=0ON

Buzzer ON/OFF control F-10 0=0ON, 1=0OFF

USB/GPIB settings

Front panel USB State  F-20 0 = Absent, 1 = Mass Storage

0 = Absent, 2 = USB-CDC, 3 = GPIB-
Rear panel USB State F-21 USB adapter

Rear panel USB mode F.99 0 = Disable, 1 = GPIB-USB adapter,

2=USB CDC
GPIB address F-23 0~30
LAN settings
MAC Address-1 F-30 0x00~0xFF
MAC Address-2 F-31 0x00~0xFF
MAC Address-3 F-32 0x00~0xFF
MAC Address-4 F-33 0x00~0xFF
MAC Address-5 F-34 0x00~0xFF
MAC Address-6 F-35 0x00~0xFF
LAN F-36 0 = Disable, 1 = Enable
DHCP F-37 0 = Disable, 1 = Enable
IP Address-1 F-39 0~255
IP Address-2 F-40 0~255
IP Address-3 F-41 0~255
IP Address-4 F-42 0~255
Subnet Mask-1 F-43 0~255
Subnet Mask-2 F-44 0~255
Subnet Mask-3 F-45 0~255
Subnet Mask-4 F-46 0~255
Gateway-1 F-47 0~255
Gateway-2 F-48 0~255

76



GUINSTEK CONFIGURATION

Gateway-3 F-49 0~255
Gateway-4 F-50 0~255
DNS address -1 F-51 0~255
DNS address -2 F-52 0~255
DNS address-3 F-53 0~255
DNS address-4 F-54 0~255
Sockets active F-57 0 = Disable, 1 = Enable
Web Server active F-59 0 = Disable, 1 = Enable

Web password active F-60 0 = Disable, 1 = Enable

Web setting password  F-61 0000~9999

Power On Configuration Settings*

0 = Panel control (local)

1 = External voltage control

2 = External resistance control
CV Control F-90 (Ext-RLZ 10kQ = Vo, max)

3 = External resistance control

(Ext-RDN10kQ = 0)

0 = Panel control (local)

1 = External voltage control

2 = External resistance control
(Ext-RLZ 10kQ = lo,max)

3 = External resistance control
(Ext-RIN10kQ =0)

CC Control F-91

Power-ON Output F-92 0 = OFF at startup, 1 = On at startup

0 = Master/Local

1 = Master/Parallell
Master/Slave F-93 2 = Master/Parallel2

3 = Slave/Parallel

4 = Slave/Series

External Out Logic F-94 0 =High ON, 1 = Low ON

Power Switch trip F-95 0 = Enable, 1 = Disable

Calibration Settings*

Calibration F-00 0000 ~ 9999

A Power On and Calibration settings can only be set
*Note

during power up.

77



GYINSTEK

PSW Series User Manual

Normal Function Settings

Output ON Delay
Time

Delays turning the output on for a designated
amount of time. The Delay indicator will light
when the Delay time is not 0.

0.00s~99.99s

Output OFF Delays turning the output off for a designated
Delay Time amount of time. The Delay indicator will light
when the Delay time is not 0.
0.00s~99.99s
V-1 Mode Selects High Speed Priority, or Slew Rate

78

Priority CV or CC mode. The voltage or current
slew rate can only be edited if CC/CV Slew
Rate Priority is selected. The ISR indicator will
be lit for CC Slew Rate Priority and the VSR
indicator will be lit for CV Slew Rate Priority.

CC Slew Rate priority V Slew Rate priority




GUINSTEK CONFIGURATION

F-03 0= CV high speed priority
1 = CC high speed priority
2 = CV slew rate priority
3 = CC slew rate priority

Rising Voltage Sets the rising voltage slew rate. Only
Slew Rate applicable if V-1 Mode is set to CV Slew Rate
Priority.
F-04 0.01V/s~60V/s (PSW 30-XX)
0.1V/s~160V/s (PSW 80-XX)
Falling Voltage Sets the falling voltage slew rate. Only
Slew Rate applicable if V-1 Mode is set to CV Slew Rate
Priority.
F-05 0.01V/s~60V/s (PSW 30-XX)
0.1V/s~160V/s (PSW 80-XX)
Rising Current Sets the rising current slew rate. Only
Slew Rate applicable if V-1 Mode is set to CC Slew Rate
Priority.
F-06 0.01A/s~72.00A/s (PSW 30-36)

0.1A/s~144.0A/s (PSW 30-72)
0.1A/s~216.0A/s (PSW 30-108)
0.01A/s~27.00A/s (PSW 80-13.5)
0.01A/s~54.00A/s (PSW 80-27)
0.01A/s~81.00A/s (PSW 80-40.5)

Falling Current Sets the falling current slew rate. Only

Slew Rate applicable if V-1 Mode is set to CC Slew Rate
Priority.
F-07 0.01A/s~72.00A/s (PSW 30-36)

0.1A/s~144.0A/s (PSW 30-72)
0.1A/s~216.0A/s (PSW 30-108)
0.01A/s~27.00A/s (PSW 80-13.5)
0.01A/s~54.00A/s (PSW 80-27)
0.01A/s~81.00A/s (PSW 80-40.5)

79



GYINSTEK

PSW Series User Manual

Internal
Resistance
Settings

Sets the internal resistance of the power supply.

F-08 0.0000~0.833Q (PSW 30-36)
0.000Q ~0.417Q (PSW 30-72)
0.000Q ~0.278Q (PSW 30-108)
0.000Q ~5.926Q) (PSW 80-13.5)
0.000Q ~2.963Q (PSW 80-27)
0.000Q ~1.975Q (PSW 80-40.5)

Bleeder Control

Bleeder control turns ON/OFF the bleeder
resistor. Bleeder resistors discharge the filter
capacitors after power is turned off as a safety
measure.

F-09 0=0OFF 1=0ON

Buzzer ON/OFF

Turns the buzzer sound on or off. The buzzer is
associated with alarm sounds and keypad entry
sounds.

F-10 0=ON, 1=0FF

USB/GPIB Settings

Front Panel USB
State

Displays the front panel USB-A port state. This
setting is not configurable.
F-20 0 = Absent, 1 = Mass Storage

Rear Panel USB
State

Displays the rear panel USB-B port state. This
setting is not configurable.
0 = Absent, 2 = USB-CDC,

F-21 3 = GPIB-USB adapter

Rear Panel USB
Mode

Sets the rear panel USB mode.
0 = Disable, 1 = GPIB-USB

F-22 adapter (for GUG-001),
2=USB CDC
GPIB Address Sets the GPIB address.
F-23 0-~30

80



GYINSTEK

CONFIGURATION

LAN Settings

MAC Address- Displays the MAC address 1~6. This setting is
1-6 not configurable.
F-30~F-35 0x00~0xFF
LAN Turns Ethernet on or off.
F-36 0 = Disable, 1 = Enable
DHCP Turns DHCP on or off.
F-37 0 = Disable, 1 = Enable

IP Address-1~4

Sets the default IP address. IP address 1~4
splits the IP address into four sections.
(F-39 : F-40 : F-41 : F-42)

(0~255 : 0~255 : 0~255 : 0~255)

Subnet Mask 1~4

Sets the subnet mask. The subnet mask is split
into four parts.

(F-43 : F-44 : F-45: F-46)

(0~255 : 0~255 : 0~255 : 0~255)

Gateway 1~4

Sets the gateway address. The gateway address
is split into 4 parts.

(F-47 : F-48 : F-49 : F-50)

(0~255 : 0~255 : 0~255 : 0~255)

DNS Address 1~4

Sets the DNS address. The DNS address is split
into 4 parts.

(F-51:F-52: F-53: F-54)

(0~255: 0~255 : 0~255 : 0~255)

Sockets active

Enables WebSocket connections.
F-57 0 = Disable, 1 = Enable

Web server active

Turns Web server control on/ off.
F-59 0 = Disable, 1 = Enable

81



GUINSTEK PSW Series User Manual

Web Password Turns a web password on/ off.
active

F-60 0 = Disable, 1 = Enable
Web Password Sets the Web password.

F-61 0000 ~ 9999

82



GYINSTEK

CONFIGURATION

Power On Configuration Settings

CV Control

Sets the constant voltage (CV) control mode
between local and external voltage/resistance
control. For external voltage control, see page
91 (External Voltage Control of Voltage Output)
and page 95 (External Resistance Control of
Voltage Output).
F-90 0= Panel control (local)

1 = External voltage control

2 = External resistance control

(Ext-RLZ 10kQ = Vo,max)

3 = External resistance control

(Ext-REA10kQ = 0)

CC Control

Sets the constant current (CC) control mode
between local and external voltage/resistance
control. For details on external voltage control,
see page 93 (External Voltage Control of
Current Output) and 97 (External Resistance
Control of Current Output).
F-91 0= Panel control (local)

1 = External voltage control

2 = External resistance control

(Ext-RLZ 10kQ = lo,max)

3 = External resistance control

(Ext-RIN10kQ = 0)

Power-ON
Output

Sets the power supply to turn the output on or

off at power up.

F-92 0 = OFF at startup, 1 = On at
start up

Master/Slave

Sets the power supply as master or slave. See

the parallel/series operation for details, page
54.

83



GUINSTEK PSW Series User Manual

F-93 0 = Master/Local
1 = Master/Parallell
2 = Master/Parallel2
3 = Slave/Parallel
4 = Slave/Series

External Out Sets the external logic as active high or low.
Logic F-94 0= High ON, 1 = Low ON

Power Switch Trip ~ Turns the power off if enabled when the
protection settings are tripped.

F-95 1 = Disable, 0 = Enable
Calibration
Programmable The calibration password is used to access the
Calibration local mode calibration or other special

functions. The password used determines
which function is accessed. Please see your
distributor for details.

F-00 0000 ~ 9999

Setting Normal Function Settings

The normal configuration settings (F-01~F-61)
can be easily changed with the Function key.

« Ensure the load is not connected.
« Ensure the output is off.

A Configuration settings F-90~F-95 cannot be edited
Note in the Normal Function Settings. Use the Power
On Configuration Settings. See page 86 for details.

1. Press the Function key. The Function

function key will light up. @

84



GUINSTEK CONFIGURATION

2. The display will show F-01
on the top and the
configuration setting for
F-01 on the bottom.

l

[ gy B
U o

]

4 Voltage \
O]

—

C3

3
g

3. Rotate the voltage knob to change
the F setting.

Range F-00~ F-95

4. Use the current knob to set the Current o
parameter for the chosen F setting.

5. Press the Voltage knob to save the ===

configuration setting. Save will be Voltage
displayed when successful. I-
I
- - 1 —_——
r oo
SAUE
Exit Press the Function key again to exit Function

the configuration settings. The @
function key light will turn off.

85



GUINSTEK PSW Series User Manual

Setting Power On Configuration Settings

The Power On configuration settings can only
be changed during power up to prevent the
configuration settings being inadvertently
changed.

o Ensure the load is not connected.
o Ensure the power supply is off.

1. Hold the Function key whilst
turning the power on.

2. The display will show F-90 on the
top and the configuration setting 3

for F-90 on the bottom. Q
F-90

(]
o

3. Rotate the voltage knob to change m
the F setting.

Range F-90~ F-95

4. Use the current knob to set the Current
parameter for the chosen F setting.

86



GUINSTEK CONFIGURATION

5. Press the Voltage knob to save the =%

configuration setting. ConF will be V°"age
displayed when successful. I,
—
- - —
F-390
Lonft
Exit Cycle the power to save and exit the

configuration settings.

87



GUINSTEK PSW Series User Manual

ANALOG CONTROL

The Analog Control chapter describes how to
control the voltage or current output using an
external voltage or resistance, monitor the
voltage or current output as well as remotely
turning off the output or shutting down the

power supply.

Analog Remote Control OVerview ...........cccceceeveivniincennnnn.

Analog Control Connector OVEIVIEW.......ciiiiiiiiiiiesesnns
External Voltage Control of Voltage Output
External Voltage Control of Current Output

External Resistance Control of Voltage Output .........ccceeecericuriccuenicunecnenneees 95
External Resistance Control of Cutrrent OUtput ........cccueeeeucuriecuricieeniecurecrnennaes 97
External Control of OULPUL ... 99
External control of ShutdowWn ..o 102
Remote Monitoring .......cccoviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii 104
External Voltage and Current MONItOring ..o, 104
External Operation and Status Monitofing..........cceveviininicninnnncnicins 106

88



GUINSTEK ANALOG CONTROL

Analog Remote Control Overview

The PSW power supply series have a number of analog control
options. The Analog Control connectors are used to control output
voltage and current using external voltage or resistance. The power
supply output and power switch can also be controlled using
external switches.

» Analog Control connector overview — from page 89

» External voltage control of voltage output — from page 91

» External voltage control of current output — from page 93

o External resistance control of voltage output — from page 95
o External resistance control of current output — from page 97
o External control of output — from page 99

« External control of the power switch — from page 102

Analog Control Connector Overview

Overview The Analog Control Connector is a standard
Mil 26 pin connector (OMRON XG4 IDC plug).
The connector is used for all analog remote
control. The pins used determine what remote
control mode is used.

& To prevent electric shock, ensure that the cover for
WARNING the Analog Control Connector is used when the
connector is not in use.

Pin Assignment

5 1
?] Oo0DoooDoooDooooag #
Oo0DoooDoooDooooag
2% 2
Pin name Pin number  Description
Current Share 1 Used when operating 2 or more units in parallel.

89



GUINSTEK PSW Series User Manual

D COM 2 Connected to the (-S) sense- terminal when
remote sense is used. Connected to the negative
output terminal when remote sense is not used.

CURRENT SUM 3 Current sum output signal when used in parallel
ouT mode.

EXT-VCV CONT 4 External voltage control of the voltage output. A
voltage of 0~10V is used to control the full scale
voltage output (0%~100%) of the instrument.

EXT-V CC CONT 5 External voltage control of the current output. A
voltage of 0~10V is used to control the full scale
current output (0%~100%)of the instrument

EXT-RCV CONT 6 External resistance control of the voltage output. A
PINT resistance of 0kQ ~ 10kQ is used to control the full
scale voltage output (0%~100%) of the instrument.

EXT-R CV CONT 7 External resistance control of the voltage output. A
PIN2 resistance of 0kQ ~ 10kQ is used to control the full
scale voltage output (0%~100%) of the instrument.

EXT-R CCCONT 8 External resistance control of the current output. A
PIN1 resistance of 0kQ ~ 10kQ is used to control the full
scale current output (0%~100%) of the instrument.

EXT-R CCCONT 9 External resistance control of the current output. A

PIN2 resistance of 0kQ ~ 10kQ is used to control the full
scale current output (0%~100%) of the instrument.

V MON 10 Voltage Monitor Output. Outputs the full scale
voltage (0~100%) as a voltage (OV~10V).

| MON 11 Current Monitor Output. Outputs the full scale

current (0~100%) as a voltage (OV~10V).

SHUTDOWN 12 The shut down signal will turn off the output or
power when a low TTL signal is applied. The
shutdown signal is pulled up to 5V with a 10kQ
pull-up resistor.

CURRENT_SUM_ 13 Master unit current sum input signal from first

1 slave CURRENT SUM OUTPUT. Used in parallel
mode only.

CURRENT_SUM_ 14 Master unit current sum input signal from second

2 slave CURRENT SUM OUTPUT. Used in parallel
mode only.

FEEDBACK 15 Parallel control signal during master-slave parallel
operation.

920



GUINSTEK ANALOG CONTROL

A COM 16 Analog signal common. Connected to the sense-
terminal when remote sense is used. Connected to
the negative output terminal when remote sense is

not used.
STATUS COM 17 Common for status signals 18, 19, 20, 21 and 22.
CV STATUS 18 Turns on when CV mode is active. (photo coupled
open collector output)
CC STATUS 19 Turns on when CC mode is active. (photo coupled

open collector output)

ALM STATUS 20 Turns on when any of the protection modes are
tripped (OVP, OCP) or if a shutdown signal is
input. (photo coupled open collector output)

OUTPUT ON 21 Turns on when the output has been turned on.

STATUS (photo coupled open collector output)

POWER OFF 22 Turns on when the power switch is turned off.

STATUS

DETECT IN 23 Input to detect for series/parallel mode
connection.

OUT ON/OFF 24 Turns the output on/off when (default setting) a

CONT low TTL signal is applied. Internally, the circuit is
pulled up to +5V with 10kQ resistance.

SERSLVIN 25 Series slave input during master-slave series
operation.

DETECT OUT 26 Input to detect for series/parallel connection.

External Voltage Control of Voltage Output

Description External voltage control of the voltage output is
accomplished using the MIL-26 connector on
the rear panel. A voltage of 0~10V is used to
control the full scale voltage of the instrument,
where:

Output voltage = full scale voltage x (external
voltage/10)

91



GYINSTEK

PSW Series User Manual

Connection

When connecting the external voltage source to
the MIL connectors, use shielded or twisted
paired wiring.

EXT-V PSW
=2 -
71
14 Analog
/) connector
j 16

2 core shit_elded |

wire c:)rati?nsted : @ Output

' A Terminal

o Pinl16 — EXT-V (-)
o Pind — EXT-V (+)
» Wire shield — negative (-) output terminal

Connection- alt.
shielding

If the wire shield needs to be grounded at the
voltage source (EXT-V), then the shield cannot
also be grounded at the negative (-) terminal
output of the PSW power supply. This would
short the output.

EXT-V PSW
4 Analog
connector
16

2 core shielded
wire or twisted

pair ED Output
(_gTermlnaI
o Pinl6 — EXT-V(-)
» Pind4 — EXT-V(+)
o Wire shield — EXT-V ground (GND)

Panel operation 1.

92

Connect the external voltage according to the
connection diagrams above.



GUINSTEK ANALOG CONTROL

2. Set the F-90 power on Page 86
configuration setting to 1 (CV
control - Ext voltage).
o Be sure to cycle the power after the power
on configuration has been set.

3. Press the Function key and confirm Function

the new configuration settings (F- @
90=1).

4. Press the Output key. The voltage Output
can now be controlled with the
External voltage.

& The input impedance for external voltage control is
Note 10kQ.

Use a stable voltage supply for the external voltage
control.

& Ensure no more than 10.5 volts are input into the
CAUTION external voltage input.

Ensure the voltage polarity is correct when
connecting the external voltage.

External Voltage Control of Current Output

Description External voltage control of the current output is
accomplished using the MIL-26 connector on
the rear panel. A voltage of 0~10V is used to
control the full scale current of the instrument,
where:

Output current = full scale current x (external
voltage/10)

93



GYINSTEK

PSW Series User Manual

Connection

When connecting the external voltage source to
the MIL connectors, use shielded or twisted
paired wiring.

EXT-V PSW
1 —
I
4105 Analog
| connector
-: 16 |

2 core shiglded |

wire (:)rati\:nsted : o) Output
b (_2Terminal

o Pinl16 — EXT-V (-)
« Pin5 — EXT-V (+)
» Wire shield — negative (-) output terminal

Connection- alt.
shielding

If the wire shield needs to be grounded at the
voltage source (EXT-V), then the shield cannot
also be grounded at the negative (-) terminal
output of the PSW power supply. This would
short the output.

EXT-V PSW
Dz A )
ta _: S Analog
N / 1 connector
;._,__ 16
2 core shiglded
wire c:)rativrwsted ® Output

(_BTerminaI
o Pinl16 — EXT-V (-)
o Pin5 — EXT-V (+)
» Wire shield — EXT-V ground (GND)

Panel operation 1.

94

Connect the external voltage according to the
connection diagrams above.



GUINSTEK ANALOG CONTROL

2. Set the F-91 power on Page 86
configuration setting to 1 (CC
control - Ext voltage).
o Be sure to cycle the power after the power
on configuration has been set.

3. Press the Function key and confirm Function

the new configuration settings (F- @
91=1).

4. Press the Output key. The current Output
can now be controlled with the
External voltage.

& The input impedance for external voltage control is
Note 10kQ.
Use a stable voltage supply for the external voltage
control.
& Ensure the voltage polarity is correct when
CAUTION

connecting the external voltage.

Ensure no more than 10.5 volts are input into the
external voltage input.

External Resistance Control of Voltage Output

Description External resistance control of the voltage output
is accomplished using the MIL-26 connector on
the rear panel. A resistance of 0kQ~10kQ is
used to control the full scale voltage of the
instrument.

The output voltage (0 to full scale) can be
controlled with the external resistance going up
(Ext-R | ) 0kQ~10kQ(10kQ = Vo,max) or down

95



GYINSTEK

PSW Series User Manual

(Ext-R]. ) 10kQ~0kQ(10kQ = 0).

For 0kQ~10kQ: Output voltage = full scale
voltage x (external resistance/10)

For 10kQ~0kQ: Output voltage = full scale
voltage X ([10-external resistance]/10)

&N ote

The Ext-R[» configuration is recommended for
safety reasons. In the event that the cables become
accidentaly disconnected, the voltage output will
drop to zero. Under similar circumstances using
Ext-R|, an unexpected high voltage would be
output.

If swtiches are used to switch between fixed
resistances, use switches that avoid creating open
circuits. Use short-circuit or continous resistance
switches.

Connection

EXT-R PSW
[Z=2 —
7
7 A 6 Analog
v connector
Co _; 75
|
2 core shielded |
i i |
wire oprativrwsted | @ Output
b (_gTerminaI

o Pin6 — EXT-R
e Pin7 — EXT-R
» Wire shield — negative (-) output terminal

Panel operation 1.

96

Connect the external resistance according to the
connection diagrams above.

Set the F-90 (CV Control) Page 86
configuration settings to 2 for Ext-
RIZ or 3 for Ext-RIN.

» Be sure to cycle the power after the power
on configuration has been set.



GUINSTEK ANALOG CONTROL

3. Press the Function key and confirm Function
the new configuration settings (F- @
90=2 or 3).

4. Press the Output key. The voltage Output
can now be controlled with the
External resistance.

& Ensure the resistor(s) and cables used exceed the

Note isolation voltage of the power supply. For example:
insulation tubes with a withstand voltage higher
than the power supply can be used.

When choosing an external resistor ensure the
resistor can withstand a high degree of heat.

External Resistance Control of Current Output

Description External resistance control of the current output is
accomplished using the MIL-26 connector on the
rear panel. A resistance of 0kQ~10kQ is used to
control the full scale current of the instrument.

The output current (0 to full scale) can be
controlled with the external resistance going up
(Ext-R |~ ) OkQ~10kQ(10kQ2 = Vo,max) or down
(Ext-R].) T0kQ~O0kQ(10kQ = 0).

For OkQ~10kQ: Output current = full scale current
x (external resistance/10)

For 10kQ~0kQ: Output current = full scale current
x ([10-external resistance]/10)

97



GYINSTEK

PSW Series User Manual

&N ote

The Ext-R[» configuration is recommended for
safety reasons. In the event that the cables become
accidentaly disconnected, the current output will
drop to zero. Under similar circumstances using
Ext-R|~, an unexpected high current would be
output.

If swtiches are used to switch between fixed
resistances, use switches that avoid creating open
circuits. Use short-circuit or continous resistance
switches.

Connection

EXT-R PSW
=71 _
—
: 19 Analog
i connector
£79 8
2 core shielded :
) cted |
wire oprativrvnste | E9 Output
b (_zTerminaI

« Pin9 — EXT-R
« Pin8 — EXT-R
» Wire shield — negative (-) output terminal

Panel operation 1.

928

Connect the external resistance according to the
connection diagrams above.

Set the F-91 (CC Control) Page 86
configuration settings to 2 for Ext-

R~ or 3 for Ext-RI\.

» Be sure to cycle the power after the power
on configuration has been set.

Press the Function key and confirm Function

the new configuration settings (F- @
91=2 or 3).



GUINSTEK ANALOG CONTROL

3. Press the Output key. The current Output

can now be controlled with the
External resistance.

& Ensure the resistor(s) and cables used exceed the

Note isolation voltage of the power supply. For example:
insulation tubes with a withstand voltage higher
than the power supply can be used.

When choosing an external resistor ensure the
resistor can withstand a high degree of heat.

External Control of OQutput

Description The output can be turned on or off externally
using a switch. The analog control connector
can be set to turn the output on from a high or
low signal. The voltage across pins 2 and 24 are
internally pulled to +5V 5% @ 500uA with
10kQ pull-up resistor. A short (closed switch)
produces a low signal.

When set to High = On, the output is turned on
when the pins 2-24 are open.

When Low = On, the output is turned on when
pins 2-24 are shorted.

99



GUINSTEK PSW Series User Manual

. Switch PSW
Connection .
\ |
A
! : A 2 Analog
\ e connector
= =1 247
2 core shielded |
; sted |
wire oprati\:nste : ED Output

_ (_BTerminal

» Pin2 — Switch
o Pin24 — Switch
» Wire shield — negative (-) output terminal

Panel operation 1. Connect the external switch according to the
connection diagrams above.

Set F-94 (External output logic) in Page 86
the power on configuration
settings to 0 (High = On) or 1
(Low = On).
» Be sure to cycle the power after
setting the power on
configuration settings.

2. Press the Function key and confirm Function

the new configuration settings. @

3. The switch is now ready to set the output on or
off.

100



GYINSTEK

ANALOG CONTROL

ANote

When using a switch over long distances, please
use a switch relay to extend the line from the coil
side of the relay.

Switch

Relay

-t
%

Line $
extention \

¢

Analog

connector

If a single switch control is to be used for multiple
units, please isolate each instrument. This can be
achieved by using a relay.

&Warning

Ensure the cables used and the switch exceed the
isolation voltage of the power supply. For example:
insulation tubes with a withstand voltage higher
than the power supply can be used.

& Note

Messages: If F-94 = 0 (High = on) and the pin 24 is
low (0) “MSG 001" will be displayed on the display.

If F-94 =1 (Low = on) and the pin 24 is high (1)
“MSG 002" will be displayed on the display.

Output off (High=on) Output off (Low=on)

A56
1o [y Ny ]
oo [y

101



GUINSTEK PSW Series User Manual

External control of Shutdown

Description The output of the power supplies can be
configured to shut down via an external switch.
The ability to externally shut down the power
supply must first be enabled in the power on
configuration settings. The voltage across pins 2
and 12 are internally pulled to +5V £5% @
500uA with 10kQ pull-up resistor.

Switch PSW

Connection ,
== -
T
’ [ 2 Analog
\? Ve ! connector
| — L]
2= 12
v
2 core shielded |
wire or twisted |
pair I @ Output
' L Terminal

o Pin2 — Switch
+ Pinl2 — Switch
o Wire shield — negative (-) output terminal

Panel operation 1. Connect the external switches according to the
connection diagrams above.

2. Set F-95 to in the configuration Page 86
settings to 0 (Enable). This will
allow the external control of
shutdown.

3. Press the function key and confirm  Function
the new configuration settings. @

4. The switch will now shut down the power
supply when shorted.

102



GYINSTEK

ANALOG CONTROL

ANote

When using a switch over long distances, please
use a switch relay to extend the line from the coil
side of the relay.

Switch
Relay
Line ! Analog
extention x connector
-~

If a single switch control is to be used for multiple
units, please isolate each instrument. This can be
achieved by using a relay.

A\X/arning

Ensure the cables and switch used exceed the
isolation voltage of the power supply. For example:
insulation tubes with a withstand voltage higher
than the power supply can be used.

103



GUINSTEK PSW Series User Manual

Remote Monitoring

The PSW power supplies have remote monitoring support for
current and voltage output. They also support monitoring of
operation and alarm status.

« External monitoring of output voltage and current — from page
104

» External monitoring of operation mode and alarm status — from
page 106

External Voltage and Current Monitoring

Background The MIL 26 pin connector is used to monitor
the current (IMON) or voltage (VMON) output.

An output of 0~10V represents the voltage or
current output of 0~ rated current/voltage
output.

o IMON = (current output/full scale) x 10
o VMON = (voltage output/full scale) x 10

External voltage and current monitoring
doesn’t need to be enabled in the configuration
settings.

104



GUINSTEK ANALOG CONTROL

PSW
VMON

Connection

Analog
connector

an\

D Output
~ Terminal

e Pinl6 — Neg (-)
e Pin10 — Pos (+)

IMON PSW
Connection )

Analog
connector

)

@ Output
A Terminal

e Pinl6 — Neg (-)
o Pinll — Pos (+)

& The output impedance of the voltage (VMON) and
Note current (IMON) monitor pins is TkQ.

Maximum current is 10mA.
The monitor outputs are strictly DC and should not

be used to monitor analog components such as
transient voltage response or ripple etc.

& Ensure IMON(pin 11) and VMON ((pin 10) are not
CAUTION shorted together. This will cause damage to the

unit.

105



GUINSTEK PSW Series User Manual

External Operation and Status Monitoring

Background
The MIL 26 pin connector can also be used to

monitor the status operation and alarm status
of the instrument.

The pins are isolated from the power supply
internal circuitry by photo couplers. Status
Com (Pin 17) is a photo coupler emitter output,
whilst pins 18~22 are photo coupler collector
outputs.

A maximum of 30V and 8mA can be applied to
each pin.

Name and Pin Description

STATUS COM 17 Common (photo coupler
emitter) for status signals 18,
19, 20, 21 and 22.

CV STATUS 18 Low when CV mode is active.

CCSTATUS 19 Low when CC mode is active.

ALM STATUS 20 Low when any of the protection
modes are tripped (OVP,
OCP). Active low.

OUT ON 21 Low when the output is on.
STATUS

PWR OFF 22 Active low.
STATUS

— \ O Pins 18, 19, 20, 21, 22
[
— —17

106



GUINSTEK COMMUNICATION INTERFACE

COMMUNICATION
INTERFACE

This chapter describes basic configuration of
IEEE488.2 based remote control. For a command
list, refer to the programming manual,
downloadable from GW Instek website,
www.gwinstek.com

Interface Configuration ............cooiiiiiiiiiiinniieiiieeiene.

USB RemMOte INEEIFACE cuviviiviirirenievietietireeeeeteeteeret ettt ere e eves e re s esennens
Configure GPIB INterface ..o
Configure the Ethernet Interface ..o,
USB Remote Control Function Check
Web Server Remote Control Function Check.......oievevveveieeceeeieiceeveeienns 111

107



GUINSTEK PSW Series User Manual

Interface Configuration

USB Remote Interface

usB PC side Type A, host
Conﬂguration connector
PSW side Rear panel Type B, slave
connector
Speed 1.1/2.0 (full speed/high speed)
USB Class CDC (communications device
class)

Panel operation 1. Connect the USB cable to the rear
panel USB B port. D

-~

2. Change the Rear panel-USB (F-22) Page 84
setting to USB-CDC (2).

Configure GPIB Interface

To use GPIB, the optional GPIB to USB (GUG-001) adapter must be
used. Only one GPIB address can be used at a time.

Configure GPIB 1. Ensure the PSW is off before proceeding.
2. Connect the USB cable from the rear panel
USB B port on the PSW to the USB A port on
the GPIB to USB adapter.

3. Connect a GPIB cable from a GPIB controller to
the GPIB port on the adapter.

108



GUINSTEK COMMUNICATION INTERFACE

From
computer

Type A plug

Type B plug for
PSW series

/"’ 7 GuGoot

S

4. Turn the PSW on.

5. Press the Function key to enter the Page 84
Normal configuration settings.

Set the following GPIB settings

Set the rear panel USB port to
GPIB-USB (GUG-001)

F-23 =0~30 Set the GPIB address (0~30)

F-22=1

GPIB constraints

Maximum 15 devices altogether, 20m cable
length, 2m between each device

o Unique address assigned to each device

e Atleast2/3 of the devices turned On

» No loop or parallel connection

Configure the Ethernet Interface

The Ethernet interface can be configured for a number of different
applications. Ethernet can be configured for basic remote control or
monitoring using a web server or a telnet connection.

The PSW series supports DHCP connections so the instrument can
be automatically connected to an existing network. Alternatively,
network settings can also be manually configured.

Background The Ethernet interface is used for remote
control and monitoring over a network.

Ethernet MAC Address LAN

configuration (display only)

109



GUINSTEK PSW Series User Manual

Settings DHCP IP Address
Subnet Mask Gateway
DNS Address Sockets Active

Web Server Active  Web Password Active
Web set password  0000~9999 (default 0000)

Connection Connect an Ethernet cable from i

the network to the rear panel

Ethernet port. l;l
DHCP Use the Following configuration settings to use
Connection Dynamic Host Configuration Protocol. The
Example following settings will also automatically assign

an IP address.

6. Press the Function key to enter the Page 84
Normal configuration settings.

Set the following LAN settings:

F-37=1 Turn DHCP to enable
F-59=1 Turn the web server on
& It may be necessary to cycle the power or refresh
Note

the web browser to connect to a network.

USB Remote Control Function Check

Functionality Invoke a terminal application such as MTTTY
check (Multi-Threaded TTY).

To check the COM port No, see the Device
Manager in the PC. For WinXP; Control panel
— System — Hardware tab.

Run this query command via the terminal after
the instrument has been configured for USB

110



GUINSTEK COMMUNICATION INTERFACE

remote control (page 108).
*idn?

This should return the Manufacturer, Model
number, Serial number, and Firmware version
in the following format.

GW-INSTEK,PSW-3036,TW123456,01.00.20110101

Manufacturer: GW-INSTEK
Model number : PSW-3036

Serial number : TW123456
Firmware version : 01.00.20110101

o "jcan be used as the terminal character
when entering the queries/commands from
a terminal application.

& For further details, please see the programming
Note manual, available on the GW Instek web site @
www.gwinstek.com.

Web Server Remote Control Function Check

Functionality Enter the IP address of the power supply in a
check web browser after the instrument has been
configured as a web server (page 109).

http:// XXX XXX XXX XXX

The web browser interface appears.

& For further details, please see the programming
Note manual, available on the GW Instek web site @
www.gwinstek.com.

m



GUINSTEK PSW Series User Manual

MAINTENANCE

The PSW power supply filters should be replaced
on a periodic schedule to maintain performance
and specification characteristics.

Replacing the Dust FIlter ... 113

112



GYINSTEK

MAINTENANCE

Replacing the Dust Filter

The dust filter should be replaced at least 2 times a year. Not
replacing the filter on a regular basis will reduce performance and
may cause the unit to overheat.

Front panel filter 7.

(all models)
8.

Turn the instrument off.

Pull the filter out
from the bottom of
the front panel.

Replace the filter with GW Instek part number
57RG-30B00101.

Side panel filters 1.
(Type Il & Type

111

Lift the side panel up

and away from the JraN

Remove the filter
from the grill and
replace with a new
filter (GW Instek part
number 57RG-
30B00201).

113



GUINSTEK PSW Series User Manual

FaQ

The power supply won't let me change the mode (C.V. mode < C.C.
mode).

The OVP voltage is triggered earlier than expected.
Can | combine more than 1 cable together for the output wiring?

The accuracy does not match the specification.

The power supply won't let me change the mode (C.V.
mode <> C.C. mode).

To set the power supply to CC or CV mode, the Function key must
be held when the power is turned on to enter the Power On
Configuration Mode. See page 83.

The OVP voltage is triggered earlier than expected.

When setting the OVP voltage, take into account the voltage drop
from the load cables. As the OVP level is set from the output
terminals and not the load terminals, the voltage at the load
terminals may be slightly lower.

Can | combine more than 1 cable together for the output
wiring?

Yes. Cables can be used together (in parallel) if the current capacity
of a single cable is insufficient. However the withstand voltage
should also be taken into account. Ensure the cables are twisted
together and are the same length.

114



GUINSTEK FAQ

The accuracy does not match the specification.

Make sure the device is powered On for at least 30 minutes, within
+20°C~+30°C. This is necessary to stabilize the unit to match the
specification.

For more information, contact your local dealer or GWInstek at
www.gwinstek.com / marketing@goodwill.com.tw.

115



GYINSTEK

APPENDIX

PSW Default Settings

PSW Series User Manual

The following default settings are the factory configuration settings
for the power supply (Function settings/ Test settings).

Normal Function

Settings Setting  Default Setting
Output ON delay time  F-01 0.00s
Output OFF delay time  F-02 0.00s

V-l mode slew rate select F-03

0 = CV high speed priority

Rising voltage slew rate F-04 60.00V/s (PSW 30-XX)
160.0V/s (PSW 80-XX)

Falling voltage slew rate F-05 60.00V/s (PSW 30-XX)
160.0V/s (PSW 80-XX)

Rising current slew rate  F-06 72.00A/s (PSW 30-36)
144.0A/s (PSW 30-72)
216.0A/s (PSW 30-108)
27.00A/s (PSW 80-13.5)
54.00A/s (PSW 80-27)
81.00A/s (PSW 80-40.5)

Falling current slew rate F-07 72.00A/s (PSW 30-36)
144.0A/s (PSW 30-72)
216.0A/s (PSW 30-108)
27.00A/s (PSW 80-13.5)
54.00A/s (PSW 80-27)
81.00A/s (PSW 80-40.5)

Internal resistance F-08 0.000Q

setting

Bleeder circuit control ~ F-09 1=0ON

Buzzer ON/OFF control F-10 0=ON

USB/GPIB setting

Front panel USB State ~ F-20 0 = Absent

116



GUINSTEK APPENDIX

Rear panel USB State F-21 0 = Absent
Rear Panel USB Mode  F-22 2=USB CDC

GPIB address F-23 8

LAN setting

MAC Address-1 F-30 0x00~0xFF
MAC Address-2 F-31 0x00~0xFF
MAC Address-3 F-32 0x00~0xFF
MAC Address-4 F-33 0x00~0xFF
MAC Address-5 F-34 0x00~0xFF
MAC Address-6 F-35 0x00~O0xFF
LAN F-36 1 = Enable
DHCP F-37 1 = Enable
IP Address-1 F-39 0

IP Address-2 F-40 0

IP Address-3 F-41 0

IP Address-4 F-42 0

Subnet Mask-1 F-43 0

Subnet Mask-2 F-44 0

Subnet Mask-3 F-45 0

Subnet Mask-4 F-46 0
Gateway-1 F-47 0
Gateway-2 F-48 0
Gateway-3 F-49 0
Gateway-4 F-50 0

DNS address -1 F-51 0

DNS address -2 F-52 0

DNS address-3 F-53 0

DNS address-4 F-54 0

Sockets active F-57 1 = Enable
Web Server active F-59 1 = Enable

Web password active F-60 1 =Enable
Web setting password ~ F-61 0000

Power On Configuration

CV Control F-90 0= Panel control (local)
CC Control F-91 0= Panel control (local)
Power-ON Output F-92 0 = OFF at startup
Master/Slave F-93 0 = Master/Local
External Out Logic F-94 0= High ON

Power Switch trip F-95 1 = Disable

Calibration

Calibration F-00 0000

nz



GUINSTEK PSW Series User Manual

Test Setting

Test Run T-01 1
Test Load T-02 1
Test Export T-03 1
Test Remove T-04 1

Error Messages & Messages

The following error messages or messages may appear on the PSW
screen during operation.

Error Messages Description

Err 001 USB Mass Storage is not present

Err 002 No (such)file in USB mass storage

Err 003 Empty memory location

Messages Description

MSG 001 External control of output. Output off (F-94=0,
High=on)

MSG 002 External control of output. Output off (F-94=1,
Low=on)

MSG 003 No connection. (F-93=1 or F-93=2)

LCD Display Format

Use the following table to read the LCD display messages.

o 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 A B C D
o/l 234 s 6578899 AR66TCJ
E F G H I J K L M N O P Q R
=Y T 2
EFLOD RO JDELAA P Y9
S T U V W X Y Z () + ,

S e U H O FHY - 24 -

118



GUINSTEK APPENDIX

PSW Specifications

The specifications apply when the PSW is powered on for at least
30 minutes.

PSW 30-36, PSW 80-13.5

Model PSW 30-36 PSW 80-13.5

DC Output Voltage 30V 30V

Ratings: Current 36A 13.5A
Power 360W 360W

Load Effect: ~ Voltage 0.05% of rating + 5SmV ~ 0.05% of rating + 5mV
Current 0.1% of rating + 5mA  0.1% of rating + 5mA

Source Effect: (change from 85-132 VAC input or 170-265 VAC input)
Voltage 0.05% of rating + 3mV ~ 0.05% of rating + 3mV
Current 0.1% of rating + 5mA 0.1% of rating + 5mA

Output Ripple and Noise: (Noise Bandwidth=20MHz, Ripple Bandwidth=1MHz)

CVp-p 60mV 60mV

CVrms 7mV 7mV

CCrms 72mA 27mA
Programming Voltage 0.05% + 10mV 0.05% + 10mV
accuracy Current 0.1% + 30mA 0.1% + 10mA
Measurement Voltage 0.1% + 10mV 0.1% + 10mV
accuracy Current 0.1% + 30mA 0.1% + T0mA

Load Transient Recovery Time:(time for output voltage to recover within 0.1% +
10mV of its rated output for a load change from 50 to 100% of its rated output
current)

Time 1ms
Output Response Time:

Rise time 50ms

Fall time, full 50ms

load

Fall time, no 500ms

load
Programming/ Voltage 1mV (by PC remote 2mV(by PC remote
Measurement control mode) control mode)
Resolution: ~ Current 1mA (by PC remote TmA (by PC remote

control mode)

control mode)

Series and Parallel Capability

Parallel Up to 3 units including the master unit
operation
Series Up to 2 units including the master unit
operation

19



GUINSTEK PSW Series User Manual

Temperature Coefficient: (after a 30 minute warm-up)
Voltage 100ppm/°C
Current 200ppm/°C

Temperature Drift: (over 8 hours, after a 30 minute warm-up, with constant line,
load, and temperature)

Voltage 15mV 40mV

(0.05% of

rated Vo)

Current 18mA 6.75mA

(0.05% of

rated lo)

Protection OVP setting  10% to 110% of rated output voltage
Function range

OVP accuracy 1%

OCP setting  10% to 110% of rated output current

range
OCP accuracy 1%
OTP Activated by elevated internal temperatures

Analog Programming and monitoring
EXT-V Control Accuracy & linearity = +/-0.5% of rated Vout

Vo
EXT-V Control Accuracy & linearity = +/-1% of rated lout
lo
EXT-R Control Accuracy & linearity = +/-1.5% of rated Vout
Vo
EXT-R Control Accuracy & linearity = +/-1.5% of rated lout
lo
Vo Monitor  Accuracy =1%
lo Monitor Accuracy = 1%
Front Panel Display Accuracy: 4 digits
Voltage 0.1% + 2 count 0.1% + 2 count
Current 0.1% =+ 4 count 0.1% =+ 2 count
Environmental Operating 0°Cto 50°C
Conditions:  temp.
Storage temp. -25°Cto 70°C
Operating 500z 10 85% RH
humidity
Store?gfe 90% RH or less
humidity
Interface UsB TypeA: Host, TypeB: Slave, Speed: 1.1/2.0, USB
Class: CDC(Communications Device Class)
LAN MAC Address, DNS IP Address, User Password,
Gateway IP Address, Instrument IP Address,
Subnet Mask
GPIB Optional: GUG-001 (GPIB to USB Adapter)

120



GYINSTEK

APPENDIX

AC Input:
Input

General

Nominal Input 100 - 240 VAC; 50/60Hz
Input Range ~ 85VAC ~ 265VAC

Frequency 47Hz ~ 63Hz

Hold up Time >20ms (at rated load)

Input Current 5A@100VAC / 2.5A@200VAC
Power (max)  500VA

Power Factor 0.98

(typ)

Efficiency (typ) 75% 78%
Inrush Current <15Apeak

Weight Approx. 3kg

Dimensions ~ WxHxD = 71x124x350 mm

121



GUINSTEK PSW Series User Manual

PSW 30-72, PSW 80-27

Model PSW 30-72 PSW 80-27
DC Output Voltage 30V 30V
Ratings: Current 72A 27A
Power 720W 720W
Load Effect:  Voltage 0.05% of rating + 5mV  0.05% of rating + 5mV
Current 0.1% of rating + 5mA  0.1% of rating + 5mA
Source Effect: (change from 85-132 VAC input or 170-265 VAC input)
Voltage 0.05% of rating + 3mV ~ 0.05% of rating + 3mV
Current 0.1% of rating + 5mA  0.1% of rating + 5mA
Output Ripple and Noise: (Noise Bandwidth=20MHz, Ripple Bandwidth=1MHz)
CVp-p 80mV 80mV
CVrms 1TmV 1TmV
CCrms 144mA 54mA
Programming Voltage 0.1% + 10mV 0.1% + 10mV
accuracy Current 0.1% + 60mA 0.1% + 30mA
Measurement Voltage 0.1% + 10mV 0.1% + 10mV
accuracy Current 0.1% + 60mA 0.1% + 30mA

Load Transient Recovery Time: (time for output voltage to recover within 0.1% +
10mVof its rated output for a load change from 50 to 100% of its rated output
current)

Time Tms
Output Response Time:

Rise time 50ms

Fall time, full 50ms

load

Fall time, no  500ms

load
Programming/ Voltage TmV (by PC remote 2mV (by PC remote
Measurement control mode) control mode)
Resolution: Current 2mA (by PC remote 2mA (by PC remote

control mode) control mode)

Series and Parallel Capability

Parallel Up to 3 units including the master unit

operation

Series Up to 2 units including the master unit

operation
Temperature Coefficient: (after a 30 minute warm-up)

Voltage 100ppm/°C

Current 200ppm/°C

Temperature Drift: (over 8 hours, after a 30 minute warm-up, with constant line,
load, and temperature)

122



GUINSTEK APPENDIX

Voltage 15mV 40mV
(0.05% of

rated Vo)

Current 36mA 13.5mA
(0.05% of

rated 10)

Protection OVP setting  10% to 110% of rated output voltage
Function range

OVP accuracy 1%

OCP setting  10% to 110% of rated output current

range
OCP accuracy 1%
OTP Activated by elevated internal temperatures

Analog Programming and monitoring
EXT-V Control Accuracy & linearity = +/-0.5% of rated Vout

Vo
EXT-V Control Accuracy & linearity = +/-1% of rated lout
lo
EXT-R Control Accuracy & linearity = +/-1.5% of rated Vout
Vo
EXT-R Control Accuracy & linearity = +/-1.5% of rated lout
lo
Vo Monitor  Accuracy =1%
lo Monitor Accuracy = 1%
Front Panel Display Accuracy: 4 digits
Voltage 0.1% + 2 count 0.1% + 2 count
Current 0.1% + 7 count 0.1% =+ 4 count
Environmental Operating 0°Cto 50°C
Conditions:  temp.

Storage temp. -25°Cto 70°C
Operating 20% to 85% RH

humidity
Storage 90% RH or less
humidity
Interface usB TypeA: Host, TypeB: Slave, Speed: 1.1/2.0, USB
Class: CDC(Communications Device Class)
LAN MAC Address, DNS IP Address, User Password,
Gateway IP Address, Instrument IP Address,
Subnet Mask
GPIB Optional: GUG-001 (GPIB to USB Adapter)
AC Input: Nominal Input 100 - 240 VAC; 50/60Hz

Input Range  85VAC ~ 265VAC

Frequency 47Hz ~ 63Hz

Hold up Time >20ms (at rated load)

Input Current  T0A@100VAC / 5SA@200VAC

123



GUINSTEK PSW Series User Manual

Power (max)  1000VA

Power Factor 0.98

(typ)

Effidiency (typ) 75% 78%
Inrush Current <30Apeak

General

124

Weight Approx. 5kg
Dimensions  WxHxD = 142x124x350 mm



GYINSTEK APPENDIX
PSW 30-108, PSW 80-40.5
Model PSW 30-108 PSW 80-40.5
DC Output Voltage 30V 30V
Ratings: Current 108A 40.5A
Power 1080W 1080W
Load Effect: ~ Voltage 0.05% of rating + 5mV ~ 0.05% of rating + 5mV
Current 0.1% of rating + 5mA  0.1% of rating + 5mA
Source Effect: (change from 85-132 VAC input or 170-265 VAC input)
Voltage 0.05% of rating + 3mV ~ 0.05% of rating + 3mV
Current 0.1% of rating + 5mA  0.1% of rating + 5mA
Output Ripple and Noise: (Noise Bandwidth=20MHz, Ripple Bandwidth=1MHz)
CV p-p 100mV 100mV
CVrms 14mV 14mV
CCrms 216mA 81mA
Programming Voltage 0.1% + 10mV 0.1% + 10mV
accuracy Current 0.1% + 100mA 0.1% + 40mA
Measurement Voltage 0.1% + 10mV 0.1% + 10mV
accuracy Current 0.1% + 100mA 0.1% + 40mA

Load Transient Recovery Time: (time for output voltage to recover within 0.1% +
10mV of its rated output for a load change from 50 to 100% of its rated output
current)

Time 1ms
Output Response Time:

Rise time 50ms

Fall time, full 50ms

load

Fall time, no  500ms

load
Programming/ Voltage 1mV (by PC remote 2mV (by PC remote
Measurement control mode) control mode)
Resolution: Current 3mA (by PC remote 3mA (by PC remote

control mode) control mode)

Series and Parallel Capability

Parallel Up to 3 units including the master unit
operation
Series Up to 2 units including the master unit
operation

Temperature Coefficient: (after a 30 minute warm-up)
Voltage 100ppm/°C
Current 200ppm/°C

Temperature Drift: (over 8 hours, after a 30 minute warm-up, with constant line,
load, and temperature)

125



GUINSTEK PSW Series User Manual

Voltage 15mV 40mV
(0.05% of

rated Vo)

Current 54mA 20.25mA
(0.05% of

rated o)

Protection OVP setting  10% to 110% of rated output voltage
Function range

OVP accuracy 1%

OCP setting  10% to 110% of rated output current

range
OCP accuracy 1%
OTP Activated by elevated internal temperatures

Analog Programming and Monitoring
EXT-V Control Accuracy & linearity = +/-0.5% of rated Vout

Vo
EXT-V Control Accuracy & linearity = +/-1% of rated lout
lo
EXT-R Control Accuracy & linearity = +/-1.5% of rated Vout
Vo
EXT-R Control Accuracy & linearity = +/-1.5% of rated lout
lo
Vo Monitor ~ Accuracy =1%
lo Monitor Accuracy = 1%
Front Panel Display Accuracy: 4 digits
Voltage 0.1% + 2 count 0.1% + 2 count
Current 0.1% + 1 count 0.1% + 5 count
Environmental Operating 0°Cto 50°C
Conditions:  temp.

Storage temp. -25°Cto 70°C
Operating 20% to 85% RH

humidity
Storage 90% RH or less
humidity
Interface usB TypeA: Host, TypeB: Slave, Speed: 1.1/2.0, USB
Class: CDC(Communications Device Class)
LAN MAC Address, DNS IP Address, User Password,
Gateway IP Address, Instrument IP Address,
Subnet Mask
GPIB Optional: GUG-001 (GPIB to USB Adapter)
AC Input: Nominal Input 100 - 240 VAC; 50/60Hz

Input Range  85VAC ~ 265VAC

Frequency 47Hz ~ 63Hz

Hold up Time >20ms (at rated load)

Input Current 15A@T100VAC / 7.5A@200VAC

126



GUINSTEK APPENDIX

Power (max)  1500VA

Power Factor 0.98

(typ)

Effidiency (typ) 75% 78%
Inrush Current <45Apeak

General

Weight Approx. 7kg
Dimensions  WxHxD =214x124x350 mm

127



GUINSTEK PSW Series User Manual

PSW Dimensions

Type |
PSW 80-13.5/PSW 30-36 (mm)

®
=
338 3333
708 18] 3325
ks
% o=
o O « E]
9lsss0| B
M 1= gD@ ® ®
o 45: = 1J 268 [
- 1 J

128



GRINSTEK  Aeeewox

Type Il
PSW 80-27/PSW 30-72 (mm)

41.5
39.5

21,21 278
®
@
153 ®
=
18
338 3333
21 332.5
18]
= —
o9
®
=] (]
}* T 268 ]
©
o 31
oo 141.8
= —
O
o (@)
= sss0

129



GYINSTEK

PSW Series User Manual

Type Il
PSW 80-40.5/PSW 30-108 (mm)

2121 278

<
=i
S
8
3338 3333
21 3325
8] 7
‘ i —  — —
© E
@
- €
%9 @ ® D
. -

273

130

41.5

395

30.5

~
i

I

110.7

90.8

873

78

1238

2220

I

160.6




GUINSTEK APPENDIX

Declaration of Conformity

We

GOOD WILL INSTRUMENT CO., LTD.
No. 7-1, Jhongsing Rd, Tucheng Dist., New Taipei City 236, Taiwan

GOOD WILL INSTRUMENT (SUZHOU) CO., LTD.
No. 69 Lushan Road, Suzhou New District Jiangsu, China.

declare that the below mentioned product

Type of Product: Multi-Range DC Power Supply

Model Number: PSW 30-36, PSW 80-13.5, PSW 30-72, PSW 80-27,

PSW 30-108, PSW 80-40.5

are herewith confirmed to comply with the requirements set out in the
Council Directive on the Approximation of the Law of Member States
relating to Electromagnetic Compatibility (2004/108/EC) and Low Voltage
Directive (2006/95/EC).

For the evaluation regarding the Electromagnetic Compatibility and Low
Voltage Directive, the following standards were applied:

© EMC

EN 61326-1: Electrical equipment for measurement, control and laboratory
use —— EMC requirements (2006)

Conducted Emission Electrostatic Discharge
Radiated Emission IEC 61000-4-2: 2008

CISPR11: 2003+A1: 2004+A2: 2006

Current Harmonics Radiated Immunity

EN 61000-3-2: IEC 61000-4-3: 2008
2006+A1:2009+A2:2009

Voltage Fluctuations Electrical Fast Transients

EN 61000-3-3: 2008 IEC 61000-4-4: 2004 +A1:2010

Surge Immunity
IEC 61000-4-5: 2005

Conducted Susceptibility
IEC 61000-4-6: 2008

Power Frequency Magnetic Field
IEC 61000-4-8: 2009

Voltage Dip/ Interruption
IEC 61000-4-11: 2004

Low Voltage Equipment Directive 2006/95/EC

Safety Requirements IEC/EN 61010-1: 2001

131




GYINSTEK

PSW Series User Manual

INDEX

ACCeSSOTies ... 11
Alarm
description........ceceeerecreeieerrecnees 26
Analog connector
pin assignment...........ccccceerurinnen 89
Analog control
output control .........ccceevviirinnnn 99
OVEIVIEW .............. .88

remote monitoring ..
resistance control - current

outpUt....oocviiiiiiiccce 97
resistance control - voltage

outpUt....ccviciiiiicc 95
shutdown control ....................... 102
status monitoring .............cc....... 106

voltage control - current output 93
voltage control - voltage output 91
Bleeder control

Description ........cccccovevviiiccinnnns 24
Caution symbol.............cccceueeeee. 5
CC and CV mode

description........ceceeerecrveierrencnens 22
CC mode

operation..........ccceevvvnicicicennns 47
Cleaning the instrument............. 7
Configuration

calibration settings. .........cccc....... 84

LAN settings .......cccocovvvcrrvinneicnnn 81

Normal function settings ............ 78

normal function settings

operation.........ccocevvieirinininnnns 84
OVETVIEW ..ot 75

power on configuration operation86
power on configuration settings. 83

script test settings.........c.cocovveeueen 67
table ..o 75
test function settings.. .68
USB/GPIB settings.. .80
Conventions..........ccccocevveururcnnes 41
CV mode
operation..........ccoeevvviicicicicnnns 45

132

Declaration of conformity....... 131
Default settings ...........ccccceeue. 116
Dimensions

diagram.......ccooovvevveieineeinininnns 130
Display format.........ccccccoveuenene 118
Display mode

operation.........ccoevveniicciiiinins 49
Disposal instructions................... 7
EN61010

measurement category .................. 6

pollution degree ..........ccccvuvruennnee 7
Environment

safety instruction...........cccceceuveucne 7
Error messages..........cccoceveune 118
Ethernet

interface........ccocoocveviiincincniennnn, 109
FAQ .o 114
Filter installation.............ccc.c...... 35
Front panel diagram.................. 14
Ground

SYMDBOL ... 5
Grounding ........ccccccoveeeverieicncnnes 29
Internal resistance

description.........ccccceccuvieicinicncinns 25
LCD conversion ...........cccccceuee 118
Line voltage

PSW 30-108/80-40.5............ccceu... 33
List of features............cccoevvuenene 11
Load connection...........ccccccuceeee 38
Maintenance

replacing the filter ...................... 113
Marketing

CONLACE .o 115
Messages........ccccovvvvuvuininiinnns 118
Model differences...................... 10
OCP level.......ococccucirnicccnae 43
Operating area description....... 20
Operation considerations ......... 26

floating output......ccccooovvvvrcrrnnnnes 29

inrush current ..o 26



GUINSTEK INDEX
Pulsed loads ...... OVETVIEW .evveeeieiieiereeeenseneseseeeeas 61
reverse current.. Service operation

OVP level .....veeveeeeeeeieieeien, about disassembly

Package contents............ccccco.... 13 COMEACE oot

Panel lock Slew rate

Parallel mode description........c.cccevvecivinicinicnnes 24
connection Specifications...........cccceceeecuruees 119
operation..... PSW 30-108......ocveveverecrecreerenns 125
OVEIVIEW w.eovevveveceeeeeesisieneeeesnaniens PSW 30-36.... . 119

Power on/ off PSW 30-72W 122
safety instruction............cccccvveeenee. 6 PSW80-13.5...... - 119

Power up......cocevviviiiniiiinnnn 36 PSW B0-27W ..o 122

Rack mount PSW §0-40.5 ................................. 125
description........coccvvecevicirenencnnee 41 Test script

Rear panel diagram ................... 17 Export....

Load.......

Remote control..........cceeueeneee.. 107 overview
interface configuration .............. 108 remove/ delete test

Remote control function check110 RuUm.... o

Remote sense UK power cord........ooueverrenrenenns 8
COMMECHOM. v 53 Warning symbol............ccccveeenee. 5
OPETALON. v 51 Web server function check......111

Series mode Wire gauge chart 37
CONNECHION.....covreverereeiierereeeeeee 62 GAUGE CNATT-.ovvveeneniens
Operation..........ccoeeveevicciciciinnne 64

133




<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Error
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /CMYK
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments true
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts false
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /CreateJDFFile false
  /Description <<

    /BGR <>
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065876863900275284e8e9ad88d2891cf76845370524d53705237300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef69069752865bc9ad854c18cea76845370524d5370523786557406300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
    /CZE <>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ESP <>
    /ETI <>
    /FRA <>
    /GRE <>

    /HRV (Za stvaranje Adobe PDF dokumenata najpogodnijih za visokokvalitetni ispis prije tiskanja koristite ove postavke.  Stvoreni PDF dokumenti mogu se otvoriti Acrobat i Adobe Reader 5.0 i kasnijim verzijama.)
    /HUN <>
    /ITA <>
    /JPN <FEFF9ad854c18cea306a30d730ea30d730ec30b951fa529b7528002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020658766f8306e4f5c6210306b4f7f75283057307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103055308c305f0020005000440046002030d530a130a430eb306f3001004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d3067958b304f30533068304c3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a306b306f30d530a930f330c8306e57cb30818fbc307f304c5fc59808306730593002>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020ace0d488c9c80020c2dcd5d80020c778c1c4c5d00020ac00c7a50020c801d569d55c002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /LTH <>
    /LVI <>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken die zijn geoptimaliseerd voor prepress-afdrukken van hoge kwaliteit. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /POL <>
    /PTB <>
    /RUM <>
    /RUS <>
    /SKY <>
    /SLV <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /TUR <>
    /UKR <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents best suited for high-quality prepress printing.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /ConvertColors /ConvertToCMYK
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure false
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles false
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


